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May 24, 1979

Steve Somsen called today and
notified me (mar) that the

vessel license is noW sealed in
plastic and located in the
Starboard compartment number 4,
securely fastened. (Same compartment
where t radio license is located.)
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May 21, 1979

The original License for Hokule'a
was given to Steve Somsen on
Thursday, May 17th at the Board of
Directors meeting. He will enclose
it in plastic and secure it on
Hokule'a.

Marlene
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. Honday, December 2%, 1951

fland defivered nenewal License
i to Coast Guard fon nenewal.
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ENT OF TRANSPORTA

pin Dt LT ! §"JuLy N2 7
ST 0 COL!ECTION RECEIPT 1980 2104396 ;
RicveD Frov NSO VESSEL |
POLYNESIAN VOYAJING SOCIETY DOCUMENTATION
o —— *TEN _AND NO/100%* nmpousss 5 $70.00
FUEPOSEOF COLLECTION: sal catamaran HOKULE'A (571 798)
PENALTY. Failure to renew marine document before expiration.
REMITTARCE BY: MBER AMOUNT CREDIT
. FHB 1§ — 31000 AFPEEPEIATION OB FUND SYaBEL ICOMNT CLASSIFICATION
r.o KO — Misc. rec. 14-69-
[ A AXEXXXXXAX 1099 GL-2339
DEFOSIT MADE BY: N BATE ‘fg
- J.0KUMOT, “MAR.T0C. CLK. ,BYDIR
MAME AMD TITLE OF RECIIVING OFFICER

*GPO 712-324
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#%%;:%ﬁﬁ': - ' COLLECTION RECEIPT {ﬂm N21123516
T ek

TONGG, TONGG and TONGG [ ﬁ%},‘gﬁm
THE SUM oF *#THIRTY AND Ni/200%% amvouns 330,00

PURFOSE OF COLLECTION: " -sail catemaran HOKULE'A (571 798)
FEE for endorsement of master (yacht) - $15.00

RENEWAL FEE FOR w DOCUMENT - $15.00
REMITTANCE BY: Woniee AsdouwT CREDIT
am__uFLH"____iaé___ 30.00 AAPHLITION O FUKD STBOL ACCOUNT CLARIFICATION
) ::.._l‘_ _________ AATXXXXXTX 6OX0200 ¢ R AI’ Jlﬁ‘ GL-7731
DEFOHT MASE FY: MUNEER BATE
oo . LLMIELIFTHR t. Coll, Clk.
= AT AR TITLE OF BECIIVENS OFFICER

LGP0 S15-M5
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" NOT CORREST PLEASE ul:l"l" m‘h NO mECEIET Dﬂl_ﬂ

DELUNE FORM WG V"n‘

DERERIFTION

: MICHAEL AL

-Vessel 8
Transfer

license $15 DO
fee . $15 00
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OF TRA|

U5, CONST CUARD TREC. S8 bt 0 5
' 6 JAN 82 i
! RECEVED FROM: RICEIVED AT: o
SMO-VESSEL !
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY DOCUMENTATTON
| e s e **TEN AND NO/100%* o socsams s 10,00 j.
| PURFOSE OF COLLECTIIN sail catamaran HOKULE'A (571 798) : !
! PENALTY FOR LATE RENEWAL - $10.00 :
i BEMITTANCE BY: ) Wi AT ol
| o FHB ! 63 10.00 APFROPEIATION OR FUND STMEOL ACCIOHT CLAFRFICATIN
f ro.x.8 .
I P AXEXXX XXX X 69—1099 N n i 6 {}Ip-2339
| | DEPOSIT MADE BY: Y paTe | -]I'L
I T ] L. MIGITA,YAl+. Coll, Clk.
I D TYTLE OF BECTTVINE OFFICER

i #GPO 615915
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oF ATION oary {

LS. COAST GUARD eV, 9 MARCH NO 9
TR e T 0 COLLECTION RECEIPT 1979 1 317496
—— ' W80, VESSEL
POLYNESTAN VOYAGING SOCIETY ORI 1O |
e s v *TEN AND NO/100* pwoousns §0) ()0 :
PURPOSE OF COLLECTION: ! .!

sail catamaran HOKULE'A (571 798)
PENALTY. Failure to renew marine document prior to 6 MARCH 1979.

REMITTANCE BY: o AOUNT ‘cREDIT . |
— FHB 26 $10.00 APPROPRIATION 0 FLND STMBOL ACCOUNT CLASHFICATION
[A NN 3 —) M'iSC. rec. 14'59' GL-2339
O, oo e AXRXXXXXXX 1099 .
DEFOSIT MADE BY: ) DaTE
J. OKUMOTO, MAR.DOC.CLK,BYDIR
SE— RARE A TITLE OF FRCETAN OFFICER

TGP0 7is5-670



POLYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT
BENJAMIN B, C. YOUNG, ME

VICE-PRESIDENT
PAIGE KAWELD BARBER

TREASURER
JACK THIELEN

SECRETARY
CECILIA KAPUA LINDD

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FAED CACHOLO

EEAIPUAIMOKU FROISETH
DAVID B. K. LYMAM
SIEGFRIED RAMLER

ALFRED K. WONG
AUGUST YEE

VOYAGING SOCIETY A

BOX 8037 ~ HONOLULU / HAWAII 56818 / (BOB) B41-3966

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, a duly authorized meeting was held on
March 2, 1978, by the Board of Directors of the
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY;

WHEREAS, a majority of said Directors were
present;

WHEREAS, on a motion duly made, seconded and
unanimously carried, approval of the following was

made:

APPLICATION FOR MASTER'S OATH FOR RENEWAL
OF LICENSE OF VESSEL

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of
Directors of the POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY hereby

approve of

APPLICATION FOR MASTER'S OATH FOR RENEWAL
OF LICERSE OF VESSEL

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

HAWAILI

o - - = _._!__, s
BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A



POLYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT
BEMJAMIN B. € YOUNG, M.D

VICE-PRESIDENT
PAIGE KAWELD BARBER

T e present;
SECRETARY
CECILIA KAFUA LINDO
made:
BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FAED CACHOLD
KEAINPUAIMOKU FROISETH
DAVID 8. K. LYMAN .
SIEGFRIED RAMLER SIDE BAND RADIO
ALFRED K. WONG
AUGUST YEE
approve of

VQYAGING SOCIETY )

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU / HAWAII 96818 / (808) 841-3966

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, a duly authorized meeting was held on
March 2, 1978, by the Board of Directors of the
POLYWNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY;

WHEREAS, a majority of said Directors were

WHEREAS, on a motion duly made, seconded and
unanimously carried, approval of the following was

TO PERMIT RAYTHEON MARINE THE USE OF HOKULE'A'S
1978 HAWAII-TO-TAHITI VOYAGE FOR FURPOSES OF
PUBLICITY IN RELATION TO THE USE OF VHF SINGLE

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of
Directors of the POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY hereby

TO PERMIT RAYTHEON MARINE THE USE OF HOKULE'A'S
1978 HAWAIT-TO-TAHITI VOYAGE FOR PURPOSES OF
PUBLICITY IN RELATION TO THE USE OF VHF SINGLE .
SIDE BAND RADIO

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

HOE AKU I KA WA'A



POLYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT
BEMJAMIN B C. YOUNG, M.D

VICE-PRESIDENT
PAIGE KAWELD BARBER

TREASURER
JACK THIELEN

SECRETARY
CECILIA KAPUA LINDO

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FRED CACHCLOD

KEAIPUSIMOKL FROISETH
DAVID B. K. LYMAN
SIEGFAIED RAMLER
ALFRED K_WONG

AUSUST vEE

VOYAGING SOCIETY )

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU /¥ HAWAII 96818 / (308) 841-3866

RESOLUTION
WHEREAS, a duly authorized meeting was held on
March 10, 1978, by the Board of Directors of the POLYNESIAN
VOYAGING SOCIETY;

WHEREAS, a majority of said Directors were present;

WHEREAS, on a motion duly made, seconded and
unanimously carried, approval of the following was made:

THAT THE GENERAL EELEASE FROM LIABILITY FOR
PERSOFAL INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE IS TO BE
SIGNED BY ALL CREW MEMBERS BEFORE TAHITI DEPARTURE

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors

of the POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY hereby approve of

GENERAL RELEASE FROM LIABILITY FOR PERSONAL
INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE IS TO BE SIGNED
BY ALL CREW MEMBERS BEFORE TAHITI DEPARTURE

ror.msmw VOYAGING SOCIETY
By

HAWAl SRR Y | TAHITI )

BICEHTENNI;\L VO\"AEE OF RED‘ISI:WERY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A
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POLYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT

BEMJAMIN B C YOUNG, M.D.

VICE-PRESIDENT
FAIGE KAWELD BARBER

TREASURER
JACK THIELEN

SECRETARY

CECILIA KAPUA LINDO

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FRED CACHOLO

KEANPUAIMORL FROISETH
OAVID B. K. LYMAN
SIEGFRIED RAMLER

ALFRED K. WONG
AUGUST YEE

VOYAGING SOCIETY A

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU / HAWAII 96818 ~ (BOB) B41-3966

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, a duly authorized meeting was held on
March 10, 1978, by the Board of Directors of the POLYNESIAN
VOYAGING SOCIETY;

WHEREAS, a majority of said Directors were present;

WHEREAS, on a motion duly made, seconded and
unanimously carried, approval of the following was made:

THAT THE BAREBOAT CHARTER BETWEEN THE POLYNESIAN
VOYAGING SOCIETY AND THE TAHITIAN COMMITTEE BE
ACCEPTED BY POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of
Directors of the POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY hereby approve
of

THE BAREBOAT CHARTER

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

HAWAII

e .
ENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KAWA'A

BIC
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POLYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT
DENJAMIN B. €. YOUNG. M.

VICE-PRESIDENT
PAIGE KAWELD BARBER

TREASURER
JACK THIELEN

SECRETARY
CECILIA KAPUA LINDO

BEOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FRED CACHOLO

EEANPUAMOKL FROISETH
DAVID B, K. LYMAN
FIEGFRIED RAMLER

ALFRED K, WONG
AUGUST YEE

VOYAGING SOCIETY h

BOX 6037 v HONOLULU / HAWAII 96818 / (B08) B41-3966

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, a duly authorized meeting was held on March

10, 1978, by the Board of Directors of the POLYNESIAN VOYAGING
SOCIETY;

WHEREAS, a majority of said Directors were present;

WHEREAS, on a motion duly made, seconded and

unanimously carried, approval of the following was made:

THAT BEN YOUNG, AS HEAD OF THE HAWAII-TAHITI COMMITTEE,
BE GIVEN THE AUTHORITY TO MAKE ALL FINAL DECISIONS

ON BEHALF OF THE POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOARD ON ALL MATTERS RELATING TO THE VOYAGE

BETWEEN NOW (MARCH 10, 1978) AND HOKULE'A'S

DEPARTURE ON OR ABOUT MARCH 15, 1978

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of

Directors of the POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY hereby approve
of :

THAT BEN YOUNG, AS HEAD OF THE HAWAII-TAHITI COMMITTEE,
BE GIVEN THE AUTHORITY TQ MAKE ALL FINAL DECISIONS

ON BEHALF OF THE POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOARD ON ALL MATTERS RELATING.TO THE VOYAGE

BETWEEN NOW (MARCH 10, 1978) AND HOKULE'A'S

DEPARTURE OW OR ABOUT MARCH 15, 1978

HAWAII TAHITI

s e

e EOS m ]
BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A




POLYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT
BENJAMIN B. C. YOUNG, M.D'

VICE-PRESIDENT
FAIGE KAW/ELD BARBER

TREASURER
JACK THIELEN

SECRETARY

CECILIA KAPUA LINDD

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FRED CACHOLD

KEAIIPUAIMOKU FROISETH
DAVID B, K. LYMAN
SIEGFRIED RAMLER

ALFRED K. WONG
AUGUST YEE

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU / HAWAII 96818 ./ (808) 841-3966

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, a duly authorized meeting was held on
March 10, 1978, by the Board of Directors of the POLYNESIAN

VOYAGING SOCIETY;
WHEREAS, a majority of said Directors were present;

WHEREAS, on a motion duly made, seconded and
unanimously carried, approval of the following was made:

THAT POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY AUTHORIZE THE
ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE FOR
MOVING HOKULE'A AT PIER 12

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of
Directors of the POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY hereby approve
of

THAT POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY AUTHORIZE THE
ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE FOR
MOVING HOKULE'A AT PIER 12

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

\

HAWAII

GE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKL | KA WA'A




POLYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT

BENJAMINB. ©. YOUNG. M.D.

VICE-PRESIDENT
PAIGE KAWELD BARBIA

TREASURER
JACK THIELEN

SECRETARY
CECILIA KAPUA LINDD

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FRED CACHOLO

EEANPLAIMOKL FROISETH
DAVID B, K. LYMAN
SIEGFRIED RAMLER
ALFRED K, WONG

AUGUST YEE

VQAYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULL / HAWAII 96818 / (80B) 841-3966

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, a duly authorized meeting was.held on

March 10, 1978, by the Board of Directors of the POLYNESIAN

VOYAGING SOCIETY;
WHEREAS, a majority of said Directors were present;

WHEREAS, on a motion duly made, seconded and
unanimously carried, approval of the following was made:

THAT THE SAILING ORDERS.BE ACCEPTED
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of

Directors of the POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY hereby approve

of
THE SAILING ORDERS

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING §$OCIETY

sy: S Hohad L lres

HAWAII

HOE AKU | KA WA"A
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Tose e waruLUY |

NOTICE
- Date__22 MARCH 1979
sail Vessel Official
Rig _ catanaran  Name _ HOKUWIE'A Number __ 571 798
Marleen: "Original document lost"

Enclosed are the necessary forms to be completed in order for a new document

to be issued. Please have only the PRESIDENT, SECRETARY, or TREASURER complete

the front side of form CG-1259 and execute the front side before a notary public.
No other person can complete the front of this form. Have the master who will

be master on the vessel complete and execute the reverse side of CG-1259 before a
notary public. On form CG-1305, please have the present master, Mr. Leon Sterling
complete and execute this form before a notary public. Return all forms to this
office upon completion.

Please be cautioned that this will be the last document that will be issued to
to a "lost document". This is the second time that a new document will be issued
due to a lost document within one year. A

Mailing Address: Commanding Officer

Also, it would be to your
advantage to have the vessel FC.E léar;:: g?;gt{p?::iﬁ

registered with the State of Hawaii, as there is no :

annual license renewal , and should an accident occur, myn}%iggwggasssuz
this would be. handled at the state level, and not " 5

involve the federal government. A state registration Attn: Documentation
would save a/grief for everyone concerned.

ot of
(OVER)

Finally, please return the form CG-1280 "Master's Oath for Renewal of LtCense’
of Vessel" together with a check for $10.00, payable to the U. S. Coast Guard,
:o c1egE ;;ggower-due renewal. Only Mr. Leon 5terling can complete this

orm, = .

2) C6-1305
3) CG-1280
(4) Return addressed envelope

Encl: EI) CG6-1259

Sy .
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ADDRES? REPLY TO

Commanding Officer
CG Marine Safety Office
P. 0. BOX 3160 (Pier 4)

. : Nnﬂca OF REFDRTEB YIOLATION Honolulu, 96802
i ' ’ rf=:-*rf Ph: (808)546-5564
LW -r CAIE HO,
X R ) I TP 16713/34-571798
M e Yy G 19 March 1979

nq')’,

.._I )'r’l.—U 5'

Polynesian Voyaging Society‘
P. 0. BOX 6037
Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

- ey

Cand O3

AMEOF YESEEL VESIEL NUMBER|LENGTH |HORIEPOWER SGROSS TONS NET TOMS
HOKULE'A 571 798 61.4 == 7.61 7.-
.Deu' Sir:

.

A report has been received in this office stating that the:- has been a violation of the laws of the United States
and/or regulations with respect to the vessel .

ke ' HAYURE OF VIOLATION SAAKIMUM B EMALTY,
: Failure to present for deposit or $10.00
46 U.S5.C. 267 vrenewal Permanent Yacht License No. 56 for

the sail catamaran HOKULE'A (571 798) within
three days of its expiration date. Said license

expired on 6 Marc 97
Under the above-cited laws D nn]?ltiun-. a pena E !.n the amount of $ 10,00 has been incurred by
you, 45 owner, end for this penalty the vessel may be liable.

The District Commander has the duty to decide within statutory limits the amount of penalty to be assessed.
Before a decision is made in this matter, you are given the opportunity to submit a statement. The statement
should set forth all facts favorable to you, including any corrective action you have taken. You may do this by
letter or by requesting a personal interview with a Coast Guard officer if you believe it would help you present
youg case. If you desire an interview, notify this office 25 soon as possible so arrangements may be made.

If your answer to this letter or your request for a personal interview is not received before 2 APRIL 1979,
the full penalty will be invoked. Thereafter, if necessary to enforce collection, the case will be tumed over
to the U. S. Attomey for appropriate action.

Siacerely yours,

Q. JJetas

Documentation Officer
By direction

BEPT. OF TRANSI,, U. 5. COAST GUARD, CU-2767C (Rav. T-6T)
PREVIOUS EDHTIUN MAY DE USED

e
i
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DEPARTMENT OF

TRANSPORTATION
U.S. COAST GUARD
CG-1280 (Rev. 9-74)

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
UNITED STATES COAST GUARD

MASTER'S OATH FOR RENEWAL
OF LICENSE OF VESSEL

PLEASE Conpizr THl
S
RETURN wirh VESSEL’S Lﬁgg

Please Write Between Lines;

i, NOTARZ
g D

Farm Approred.
Budget Burssu He. D4=-R1039

FOR COAST GUARD USE ONLY

RENEWAL RO

FOR OME YEAR FROM

3-6-79

FREVIOUS REMNEWAL NO.

DATE OF ENDORS EWENT

PFLACE OF ENDORSEMENT

ADDRESS OF OWMER

onolulu, 6818

PORT
HONOLULU, HAWATI

HAME OF MASTER .~

Dowo  Bripea Kvsmp Lymiow o

Ml OF VESSEL

HOKULE'A

gaﬁafff!sp ﬁ” TEIZ2

oM HOME PORT leusmu HAWAT KIND AND TYPE OF [LATEST) VESSEL DOCUMENT
HONOLULU,
T Permanet Yacht license
HONQLULU, HAWAIL 3-6-78
TOF BT (= | STATE OR COUNTRT OF B DATE OF BITH |
oy /"ﬁ,‘w&t g &7‘3& /9(3
L~ This vessel iz isnot [} used exclusively for pleasure. 4
fif used exciua| valy for piesgurs do not complele next fwo fines.)
PASSENGERS TO BE CARRIED [six on LEss CIHMORE THAN 31 [ nonE
TFAEIGHT TO BE CARRIED ] owneR'S PROPERTY [ ForR HiRE C 1 mone

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONLY IF

YOU ARE A NATURALIZED CITIZEN

MAME OF COURT MEFORE WHICH TOU 'WERE MATURALIZED

CASTRICT, COUNTY, OR STATE DATE OF MATURALIZATION

MATURALIZATHOM CERTIFICATE MO,

I swesr that the information given above is true and correct 1o the best of my knowledge and belief,

that she property of the vessel named above remains the same a3 expressed in the vessel's latese enrollment or license;

that [ am a citiven of the U.m'ln-l States;

that the license referred to above shall not be used for any other vessel, or for any other employment than that for which i was -
granted, or in any trade or business whereby the revenue of the United States may be defrauded;

and that all equipments or any part thereof, including boarts, purchased for, or the repair pars or marerials to be used, or &t

expenses of repairs made in any foreign country upen sai

U

d vessel, within the year immediately preceding the, date of this appli-

States Code, and the duties thereon hive been duly paid

e}?ﬁ: have been duly reported and accounted for under the provisions of section 1466, title 19, and section 272, title 46,

o

A WL L
'WORN TO BE ME:

DAY ’2‘2*& M YEAR {‘?7? r

T S T yemar

ot Juukiiiind Coosnnl ity 4 e TG

‘Insert the appropriate one of the following

“Permanent Enrollment,” "“Permanent License,” “Tempor

Enrollment,” "meﬂl'z' '

License,” ""Permanent Yacht Enrollmen ;l'ﬂnpulnrr Yach: Enrollment,” "Permanent Yacht License,” “Temporary i’ﬂlﬂ Licenss,
"Permanent Frontier Enrollment,” or *Temporary Frontier Enrollment.”

HOTE - 'I'h.- vessel's lotest enrollment or license must be presented to the documentation offi cer with thiz ooth whether such

presentation is in persen or by moil. This form musi be
/a documentation officer.

subscribed ond swom to before o natary public or before o

PREVIOUS EDITION MAY BE USED
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. -
Reverss of CG-1280 com;:::;“g‘gifcgﬁ
a?;;ﬁf: :I 60 (Pier ;?
NOTICE OF EXPIRATION OF LICENSE Ph: (808) 5;“1"_;5::302
Por___. HONOWW. HAWAN .
FEB
[ 3 21— 96 1879 - —_—
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIEF), .
e L B0 6037
Honolulu, Hawaii 96818 \
Sir:
bl MENT AND NO. | OFFICALNO. | BN RGN
HOKULE'A P.Y.L.#56 |571 798 3-6-79

The license of the vessel named above which is documented in your name as owner according to the records of
this office expires on the date shown and must be delivered for surrender. renewal, or deposit to che documentacion
offiger in the marine inspection zone where the vessel may be nor Later than 3 days (exclusive of Sundays and holi-
days) after its expiration, or if the vessel is ar sea ac the time. within 3 days after her first arrival within any
zone. If it is not so delivered, the master will become liable to 1 penalry of 810, even though the vessel is laid up
or out of commission on that dae. Further, if che vessel is used in the coastwise erade or in the fisheries afier
the date of expiration and while there is no valid document in force, the vessel icself will be liable to a fine of
$30 ar every port of arrival and in certain instances to other penalties provided in law,

Upon the presentation of the vessel’s document, the oath for remewal on the reverse of this form executed and
sworn to before the documentation officer or any officer authorized by the laws of 2 State to ad minister oaths gener-
ally, and, if any special requirements are applicable (such as those for inspection by the United Srates Coast Guard),
evidence of compliance therewith, the documeanration officer concerned will renew the license for the vessel. If che
license is presented for renewal at any vime within 30 calendar days prior to the dare of its expiration, it may be
renewed for | year from that dare of expiration.

If it is inconvenient 10 present the |I:=l‘:l; at the dxumnmion.;:ﬁcc in person, it may be renewed by mail, if
desired. No penalty will be incurred for failure 1o have the license oo board in such a case during the time neces-
sary for the vansmission of such papers in the mail ro and from the documentation office.

o T ——

mentation Offcer) [

PLEASE £oMPLETE 113 FCRM, NOTARIZE AN
REYURN VilTH VsSeL'S LIGERSE. i e

foer )
]
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OATHS ON REGISTRY, LICENSE, OR
ENROLLMENT AND LICENSE OF VESSEL

OATH OF OFFICER OR AGENT OF INCORPORATED COMPAMNY

v -
Ot SHVICE HOASEPOWIER
nolulu, Hawaii ~Pleasure None L
mo}ignmcnmm v HTE 147 . ADDRESS OF OFFICER OF ThE C 1 Cv
Michael A. Tongg President

FULL CORPORATE NiMi OF CORPORATION AND INTEAHAL REVERUE SERVICE EMPLOYER NO, &

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
WNCCAPORATED SURESS TaoRLss o7 COAPCRATION (Includs . WG

STATE ™ WHIDH

Honolulu, HI 9568l8

4 .
H lulu, Hawaii sail catamaran
nmor?l?sz. — P. 0. BOX 503711 9681 MOME PORT OF VESSEL
. HOKULE'A Honolulu, Hawa 8 | Honolulu, Hawaii
“OEFICIAL MO, [GROSS TOMMAGE NET TOMMAGE TEAR BJLT PLACE OF BUILD
7.61 7.- 1976 Honolulu, Hawaii
ATRRIAL A5 APPEARS BV [DOCUMENT] . (PCHT whilkl GIVAD N TaTH B30
P. Y. L. [ | Honolulu, Hawaii -3-6-78" "

Caysl OF SURRENDER

Original document lost.
FMNBEF‘\IDI;I-CMII;{':'"‘._‘ D Sin or lose D Maen than 1in m None:

R :
PAICHT 1O b8 CatmeO: ) e | I [P— ' [T s view ) e

PUAME OF FRESENT MASTER

il I\ ‘.Il].l_:'_-:‘—l_:.' ey IN Ok HA!S\IEIE-I 'lmmeu BORH| STATE OR COUNTEY DATE OF BIRTH

LR 3
[T ] &Mmlwmmmwummm

Hulc‘l_ COUNTY, Olt §TATE (DATE OF MATURALIZATICH

= COMPLETE THIS | ONL B ] Tl

HATURALIZATION CERTIMCATE MO

This vessel D i D is mot within the customs district where the vessel document
is to be wssued.

PRESENT LOCATION OF VESSELY

1 swear that the information given above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief;
that the corporation named above is the sole owner of the vessel identified herein;

that the president or other chief executive officer and the chairman of the board of directors of said corporation are citizens of
the Uni States and no more of its directors than a minority of the number necessary to constitute & quorum are i H

5 thar 75 r centum of the interest in said corporation is owned by citizens of the United States: chat the title to 7% per
centum of the stock of said corporation is vested in citizens of the United Seates free from any trust or fiduciary o‘sliritn in
favor of any person not s citizen of the United States and that such proportion of the votiig power of said corporarion s vested
in citizens of the United States;

that through no contract or understanding is it 30 stranged that more than 2% per centum of the votin, wer of said corpo-
ration may be exercised, directly or indirectly, in behalf of any person who it not a citizen of the Unir:l res;

that by no means whatsoever is the control of any interest in said corporation in excess of 29 per centum conferred upon or
permitted o be exercised by any person who is not a citizen of the United States;

% that no subject or citizen of any forvign prince or state is, direcely or indirectly, way of ¢ conhd hiererise,
interested therein, or in the profis or quluPthluuf: 4 v, by wor Fusts comRdence, or ot *

7 that the present master is a cititen of the United States,

® 1 also swear thar all equipments or any part thereof, including boaw, purchased for, or the repair party or materials o be
used, or the expenses of repsirs made in any foreign country upon said vessel within the year immediarely preceding the due
of this applicstion, have been duly reported and sccounted for urder the provisions of sections 257 and 258, title 19, and tection
272, title 46, United States Code, and the duties thereon have been duly paid.

pr
T A ebiare X (BB

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME: 0Of DOCUMENTA#iD

=

e Im. LT
23 March 1979 P iy

1 pasmrt “President,” “Sscratary,” ""Spacislly authordzed offlesr,’ or “Agent” as the cave may be.

211 vesnel in ownsd by mors then one owner, oaly the number of the mansging owner, Ll one has besen designated, or e of the owners, ahall
ba shown. )

3 %49 swciran 3.2, Customs Repulationa, for mesns wharsby vesnsl may become #ntitied to American reglatry, [f the vessal falls within .
clamsws 4, 5,8 or 7 of that section, the mﬂ,*u.“ claune reguired by sectiom 1.18, Customs Regulstions, shall be Inserted here,

4 [f vesnel in not wilhHs teg customs disidci where the vessel document In 1o be lasaed.
3 Siike vt this ssction If veswal [s net 1o engage in coastwise trade.
5 Suike oot this section in case of licimasd vessal of less than 20 teas.

T Serikce ant this section In case of reglatered Vegsel, If the master is within the dastrict whare reglotry |5 to be made, snd In the Sase af
licensad or snrolled and licensed vessel.

B Suike out this section in cans of regletered venssl.
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MASTER'S OATH ON KEGISTRY, LICENSE, OR ENROLLMENT AND LICENSE
(Section 4144, and section 4320 RS, o amended; 46 U.S.C 22 and 262)

THIS OATH MUST NOT M USED FOR RENEWALS OF LICENSES AT ENDORSEMENTS

w
"'1:‘531‘3‘ Belden Kuaana Lyman, III
@ sail

ADDRESS
!!no!u!u, !awa;l i 96822

catamara

COMPLETE THIS SICTION ONLY IF YOU ARE A NATURALIZED CITIZEM

i = S D Dt [9£3

L ——
sl OF COURT MFOR WHICH YOU WEHE MATULALIFS

STRICT, COUNTY, O STATE |a‘-1| OF MATURALLLATION NATURALILATIGN CERTPICATE HO.
TRGTEN O ViR
; Pleasure
i Imﬁhhhmghnhﬂumﬂmnhhdnriuwld;amdHufM].n.mua’--
: '“M -Iﬁtmulldmuldhnﬂnnhllmhudlwa uhuumlmhtnynm:-nyhmm
MM-T iu-ynuﬁwlim-iﬂ!brﬁ-md:he red States may be defrauded.
|

“ﬁam

TV = gy 27
1979 .’- ;;; ; l. tate of Har.‘rn:iﬁ :
¥ Lmaswy ™ tlﬁﬂmﬁ.ﬂm -llllllm lyz"c‘ %ﬂuxqiresf ?c‘ Jg‘n"-‘-n‘

'.:ur - e ~ 4 A
4 Pub-13) 1rs
- 28 March ’
o ﬂ;’-lﬁl'ln_d'nu‘ﬂh‘mi‘nw m'liﬂhlh morthesswrn, sod nosth -nln.n rontery, ocherwise
. E " £y
i * Serike out dhis sertion in casr of regiseered wersel. o ‘!””\

oo
T

o
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«  DEPAKTMENT. OF MASTER'{ )JATH FOR NEW OR LOST DOCUM( , AND form Agproved
TRANSPORTATION . y o
.’.:"é.ﬁéﬁl& ﬁ@";&’; DECLARATION OF NEW OR ALTERNATE MASTER No. Sa-R5040

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
U.5. COAST GUARD

MARINE IMSPECTION IOME | FORT

Hawaii Honolulu

MAME OF. MASTER
Baxd David B, K. Lyman, III

BINTHILACE { Cily, State, Coumiry) [oate oF s

Honolulu, Haweii 10-8-43
HAME OF VESSH ) HOME PORT IEmau NO,

HOKULE ' A safl ct. Honolulu I
WAENT OF VESSEL " KiND AND TYPE OF DOCUMENT
Pleasure P.Y.L.
Honolulu 223 T

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONLY IF YOU ARE A NATURALIZED CITIZEN

Noms of Court batrs which you wire noturalized

DISTRICT, COUNTY, STATE J_nm OF HATURALIZATION INATUMIZATDON CERTIFICATE: NO,

O OATH OF MASTER FOR NEW DOCUMENT

1 swear that the information given sbove is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief; that [ am a citizen of the
United States [] by bireh [ by naturalization.” I further swear that the license granted to the said vessel shall not be used for any
other employment than that specified above, or in any trade or business whereby the revenue of the United States may be defrauded;
that according to the best of my knowledge and hd{d. the property of said weisel semains the same a3 expressed in che vessel's lazess
marine document (shown above) which | now deliver and surrender.® [ also swear thac all equipment or any parts cheveof, i
‘boats purchased for, or the repair of pares or materials to be used, or the ¢ ses of repairs made in any éni;n COURMTY upon
vessel, within the year immediately preceding che dare of this oath, have been duly reported and sccounced for under the provisions
secrions 37 and 258, Title 19, and secrion 272, Title 46, Unired States Code, and the durties chereon have been duly paid.

£

X

SIGMATURE OF MASTER

P
ET OATH OF MASTER TO LOSS OF DOCUMENT ’
I :wlﬂu that to the best of my knowledge and belief thar the said vessel was last d d under the d at shown above and

said document has n lost, destroyed, or upintentionally mislaid. 1 also swear {or alﬁrml that if the document ¥s found again, T will
deliver it eo che o riate Docymentation officer ar lh}tﬂﬂ of issue and that 1 will advise him that I have made chis oath or afirmacion.

!z 2.7

BT K e LM X e

)\ Subscribed and swom to before mes 7 SMNE or;rmmmmmmumm
=

DATE i
A~ FT7-TF
D DECLARATION OF NEW OR ALTEM‘:E MASTER OF VESSEL
NAME OF FORMER MASTER

I declare that the informarion given above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief; chat | am che master of the
vessel identified i1bove; that I am a citizen of the United States; and that such vessel shall not, while her license continues in force, be
smployed in any manner whereby the revenue of the United Staves may be defrauded. .

SIGNATURE OF MASTER

* Inserc “comiting wade,” “coasring teade and mackerel Ashery,” “whale fishery,' " “mackerel fishery,” “cod fishery,” “pleature” (im cawr of 2 pacli), “cosmting
forcign wrade™ fim can of emrolled umd licemsed for foreign and oaring trads on the ‘ h and b Sromtiers, sthrrwive thaw by sea ), “orﬂ-u;

"Serike owt this section in case of 4 registered veasel.
*Sarder our chis section in cwie of 4 versed 1o be registered.

L IR | 1T
GFO 151133

. A b S L

A

T —
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- -
MASTER'S OATH C\__REGISTRY, LICENSE, OR ENROLLMEN. __«ND LICENSE .
(Section 4144, and section 4320 RS, a3 amended; 46 U.5.C. 22 and 262)
THIS OATH MUST NOT BE USID FOR RENEWALS OF LICENSES BY ENDORSEMENTS
Al OF maSTER ADDKELL
n
3 HaME OF VESSEL o ’ Honolulu 17
zail ct, HOKULE'A ﬂh
¥ [OR HLAREST CITY} OF MRTH STATE Of COUNTRY OF B DAt OF MEKTH
Honolulu Haweii 10-8-43 (

s
Al OF COURT BEFORE WHICH TOU WERE NATURALITED

COMPLETE THIS SICTION ONLY IF YOU ARI A NATURALIZID CITIZEN

P ———
ASTRICY, COUNTY, Of STATE TE OF MATU T (HATURALLTATION CEETUHCATE MO,

APLOYMENT E vEsseLl

Pleasure

] |m£ﬂ the information given above is true and correct 10 the best of my knowledge and belief; that | am » cititen of the ‘-
Un es;

* that ihe license granted io the vessel ideniified hercin shall not be used for any other vessel or for any other employment than

that specified above or in any trade or business whereby the revenue of the United States may be defrauded.

. )

auf

/4
B A W< L s -
sum-::“:a SWORM TO T . SIGMATURE OF NQTARY FUBLIC OR DOCUMENTATION OFFECER
27 | res. 7zF | Kk Hateweo .

 lasert "cnltintlmdl and mackerel Rabery,” “whale fibery,” “mackersl Gshery.” “cod fahery,” “pleasure,” (in caie of & yacht), of “consting nnd
foreign wrade™ (in case of enrolied and licensed for foreign and coasing trade on the northera, northesstern, and norchwestern frontiers, etherwite

¥ Sirike ouwt chis section n case of regiscered vessel.
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Py e e I
]

ﬂ.]'.n'-l'[ N OWHICH INCOMMOEATED d!ﬂlll ADDRESS !l‘ CORFORATION (Tnclude L?ﬂ
Zip Code)

DEPARTMENT OF . oem ved.
PRANGSFORTATION Budpe He D4-RI037
U, 5. COAST GUARD -
CG-1250 (Rev. 6:69) el
OATHS ON REGISTRY, LICENSE, OR - ( _
ENROLLMENT AND LICENSE OF VESSEL fora i 4 ir’{
OATH OF OFFICER OR AGENT OF INCORPORATED COMPANY ; ’ 'L;
SERVICE HOLSEPOWER
H nolulu Pleasure None

Masd OF OFFICER O AGENT LT OF OFFCEROF THE CORPORATION

Michael Tongg President

FULL COMFORATE NAME OF CORPORATION AND INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE EMPLOYER NO. ¢

Sail catamaran

Hawaii
FARE OF VESSEL P. 0. Box 6037 WONE PONT OF VISSH
HOKULE'A Honolulu, Hawaii 96818 Hanolulu -
CFICIAL MO GRO3S. TOMMAGE HET TONMAGE TEAR BULT MACE OF BUiLD
7.61 Fom 1976 Henolulu

3
WATERIL  [A3 AFFEARS Y (DOCLMENT) PORT WHER BSLRD TATE BSUED

wood P.Y.L, [m- Hanolulu 3.22-76 .

CAUSE OF SURREMDER

Chenge of corporate officers and originel document loat.

FAISEHGEES 1O BE CAMMD: | I P I P &l ree
0
FRERGHT CARMED,
Ow ! Do-n-‘lﬂnﬁr DMM Bﬂ—-
MAME OF PRESEMT MASTER CITY 14 OR HEAR WHICH PRESENT MASTER WAS BORM|STATE OR COUNTRY DATE OF RETH

gee reverse
IS SECTIOMN OMLY IF PRE [ NATURALIZED CITIZIN

MAME OF COUMT BEFORE WHICH PREZENT MASTER 'WAS MATULALLIED

DESTRICT, COUMTY, Off STATE IMI OF MATURALIZATION MATURALIZATION CERTFICATE MO, -

i G " D . . FRESENT LOCATION OF wissE Y
This vessel is is not within the customs district where the vesssl document
is w0 be nsued.

1 swear that the information given above is true and correct 1o the best of my knowledge and belief;

thas the corporation numed above is the sole owner of the vessel identified herein;
that the president or other chief executive officer and the chairman of the board of directors of said corporation are citizens of
the United States and no more of ics directors than & minoriry of the number necessiry 10 Constituté a quorum are moncitizens;

5 that 7% per centum of the interest in said corporation is owned h!' citizens of the Unived States; chat the title o 7% per
centum_of the stock of said corporation is vested in citizens of the United States free from any trust or Aduciry obligation in
favor of any person not a citizen of the United States and that such proportion of the votiig power of mid corporation is vested
in citizens of the United Staves;

that threugh no contrace or understanding is it 3o arranged that more than 2% per centum of the voting power of said corpo-
ration may be exercised, directly ar indirectly, in behall of any person who is not a citizen of the Uniced Sertes;

that by no mesns whatsocver is the control of sny interest in said corporation in excess of 25 per centum conferred upon or
pemmitied 1o be exercised by any person who is not a citizen of the Uum Scares;

?ﬂu no subject or citicen of any foreign prince or state is, directly or indirecdy, by way of rrust, confidence, or otherwise,
L in, or in the profis or issues s

7 that the present master is a cititen of the United Staves.

® 1 also swerr thar all equipments or any part thereof, including boats, purchaied for, of the repair pars or masterials to be
used, or the expenses of repaini made in any foreign country upon said vessel within the year immediicely pr ing the date
of chis application, have been duly ried and accounted for under the provisions of sections 257 and 238, title 19, and section
272, title 46, United Stsies Code, and the duties thercon have been duly paid.

JCaaTye P i
5~ NNieRoe V7]
MICHAEL TONGG
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN T0 BEFORE M. oo o - oo
DAY — Teceme vEAR
2 l'- Maxch 1978

I inmert "' Prasident,”" **Bucrelary,”’ “Speclally authorized olficer," of ""Agent'* as the cass mey be.
2 If wesael is cwned by more than ooe owner, anly the number of the managleg owner, If ons has been designated, of one ol the uwnars, shall

be shown.
3 Ses secizen 3,3, Customs Regulalons, for means whersby vesssl may bacoms sntitied te Americen registry. If the vesssl falls within

classes 4, 3, & o 7 of that asction, the appropriate clause required by section .18, Customs Regulations, shall be lnserted here,
435 wonsal is not WLEN tha customs district where the vessel document Lo to be lnsusd.
S miAke out this sectlon If veswal is not 1o sngags in constwlss trade.

6 murike out this srction in case of licinasd vessel of less then 20 tons.
ared Vousel, If the master I8 within the dlstrict whers regiairy Is to be made, and In the case of

7 Siriks st this section in eass of regl
licenned or snrolied and licensed ver

B oo b ook abse mmcabem b assm Al seelatarad wessal
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" MIRIKITANI and TONGG
ﬁ%ﬂna}u afd &

173.C South Kulwi Street - Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 - Telephone 523-2441

Winston Mirikitani

Ronald P. T
M:ehul A. '?;ﬁg June 13, 1980

Mr. L. Migita

Asst. Documentation Officer

CG Marine Safety Office

P.0. Box 3160

Honolulu, Rhawaii 96302
Re: Hokule'a

Dear Wr. Migita:

As per your notice dated May 14, 1980, please find
enclosed "Master's Oath for Renewal of License of Vessel.

Sincerely,

MIRIKITANI AND TONGG

By

I-dICHAE'lfA . TONGG
MAT: cs
Enc.

w::don must sign the wotary Book.
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DEVARTMENT OF ' ( Forrn Approsed
- Budger Bersey Me, 04=R103%

.. " TRANSPORTATION
}:Jéi %OAST GUM}I_D
-1280 (Rev. 9-T4) -
(Rev FOR COAST GUARD USE OMLY
DEPARTMENT OF TRAMSPORTATION REHEWAL HO.

UMITED 5TATES COAST GUARD

FOR OME YEAR FROM

MASTER'S OATH FOR RENEWAL RS SRS
OF LICENSE OF VESSEL S O BORERET
FLACE OF ENDOTSEMENT

u

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

FLEASE COMPLETE THIS FORM, NOTARZE AND

s uﬂuﬂllﬂ. ESSEL.&IBEHSE o - mﬁnNcwm. HANWAY

FAME OF MASTER 7 ADORESS OF MASTER

Gorsess [FriavAla

NAME OF VESSHL : Kdrm’, ‘4 %7_?‘;/
HOKULE'A
OFFICIAL MO, HOME PORT OF VESIEL KIND AND TYPE OF [LATEST) VESSIL DOCUMENT
. HONOLULU, HAWAN Permanent Yacht License
DOCUMENT MO PLACE WHERE ISSUED DATE [SSUED
H HONDOLU WAl i 4-23-79
oF BN STATE O COUMTRY OF GATE GF BINTH 7

Jﬁ/aﬂo.(u AArS 7 MAy /P¥0

w'This vessel is [ isnot [ used exclusively for pleasure.
(Tf vsed sxclusively for plearure do not complets mext fwo lines.)

PASSENGERS TO DE CARRIED [!six DR LESS [ IMORE THAN 31X ! noHE

| FREIGHT TO BE CARRIED [] owMNER'S PROPERTY 1 For HIRE L} noNE

COMPLETE THIS SECTIGN ONLY IF YOU ARE A NATURALIZED CITIZEN

e
HAME OF COURT BEFORE WHiCH YOU WERE MATURALIZSD

DasTRCT, COUNTY, O STATE DATE OFf MATUMLALIZATION HATURALIZATIOM CERTIFCATE MO,

1 swear that the information given above is true and correct to the besr of my knowledge and belisl;

that the property of the vessel named sbowe remains the same as expressed in the vessel’s latest encrollment or license;

that 1 am s citiren of the United States;

that the license referred to above shall not be used for any other vessel, or for any other employment than chat for which it was

granted, or in any trade or business whereby the revenue of the United States may be defrauded;

and thet all equipments of any part thereof, including boats, puuhnd i‘or of the repair pares or materials 1o be used, or the
expenses of repairs made in any foreign country upon said vessel, the year i y preceding the_ date of this appli
cation, have b-n duly reporied and sccounted for under the provisions of section 1466, title 19 and section 272, title 46,

Un-I.M Sates Cudl-. & QUi .j;w been duly paid

M e
SUMSCIOBED AMD § m"r SIGMATURE DF MOTARY FUMIC OF DOCUAENTATION OF HCER

‘Insert the nmtn,.ﬁ one of the ﬁlhmn “Permanent Enrollment,” “'Permanent L

License,” *"Permanent Yacht Enrollment,” tuput:rr Yacht Enrollment,” “Permanent Yacht License.” “Temporary
“Permanent Frontier Enrollment,” of "Temporary Frontier Enrollment.” \

ense,” "l'cmpoﬂr:v Enrollment,” ' Tempora
c Yacht l.l'.'!l'lk?

- ' lotes red | tor li t be presented 1o the do ration offl ith thi s sath whether such
wore m—'".l 'l. n ...:n.n :“hr :'-l f—‘l‘:i.ml.n m’ﬂ be mblﬂib:‘ -m::hhru.:wlw ;u“"t" hlftﬂ L]

dosumentation sfizar

FREVIOUS EDITION MAY BE USED .



' ‘ (

ker‘.t-‘a of CG=1 280 .
¢ ammanding Officer
S Marine Satety Ot
NOTICE OF EXPIRATION OF llCENSﬁ',

G.rEm: Ji80 (Pigs 4)
-onoluly, Hawaii $6802
7h: (808) S46-5564

HONOLULU, HAWAT

| 20T 1 e 5.... S
Dace..AY14098C
.....Bolynesian Voyaging Soclety . Owner
P. 0. Box 6037
_ Honolulu, Hawaii 96818
Sir:
KIND OF DOCU- D
NAME OF VESSEL MENT AND NO. | OFFICALNO. | e QON
HOKULE'A P.Y.L.# 34 571 598 4-23-80

The license of che vessel named above which is documented in your name as owner according to the records of
this office expires on the date shown and must be delivered for surrender, renewal, or deposit to the documentation
officer in thie marine inspection zone where the vessel may be not later than 3 days (exclusive of Sundays and holi-
days) after irs expiration, or if the vessel is at sex ar the time, within 3 days after her first arrival within any
zone. If it is not so delivered, the master will become liable 1o a penalty of $10, even thoungh the vessel is laid up
or out of commission on that date. Furcher, if the vessel is used in the coastwise trade or in the fisheries afeer
the date of expiration and whilc there is no valid document in force, the vessel itself will be liable to a fine of
$30 at every port of arrival and in certain instances to other penzlries provided in law.

Upon the presentation of the vessel's document., the oath for renewal on the reverse of this form executed and
swaorn to before the documentation officer or any officer authorized by the laws of a Stare to administer oaths gener-
ally, and, if any special requirements are applicable (such as those for inspection by the United Srates Coast Guard),
evidence of compliance therewith, the documentation officer concerned will renew the license for the vessel. If the
license is presenced for renewal at any time within 30 calendar days prior to the date of its expiration. it may be
renewed for 1 ycar from thar dace of expirarion. :

If it is inconvenient to present the license at the documenuartion office in person, it may be rencwed by mail, if
desired. No penalty will be incurred for failure to have the license on board ia such a case during the time neces-
sary for the transmission of such papers in the mail to and from the documentation office.

By & ay

ntation Ofhcer)

L

PLEASE CONPLETE THS FORM, KOTARIZE. AND
GCTURN WITH VESSEL'S LICENSE ok

S dresehis
e : M I_f e e e
Lo S G_ BHTCR Ll iy
e o cDmLfi ‘
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e e FILING FEE $1.00

-3 —
Donmﬁchunpmﬁr Corporations
STATE OF HAWAII MAKE REMITTANCE PAYABLE
. TO: DEPARTMENT OF
DEPARTB;EI.“T m ul'a Tg]ﬁtﬁﬂﬂﬂm& - REGULATORY AGENCIES
’“;B? o ivisio YOUR CANCELLED CHECK
Rictiards Street - . IS YOUR RECEIPT
Mailing Address: P. 0. Box 40, Honolulu, Hawaii 96810
ANNUAL NONPROFIT CORPORATION EXHIBIT
OF
_ YokupleR STHIE
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY z?&;yﬁﬁéf Ay WMHME
(Corporaie Name)
Box 19000 A 96819 For the Year Ended  D€C- 31 1979
(Malling Addren) (Zip Code) (Moath}, Day) (Vear)
deNo. 224338 . (READ INSTRUCTIONS BELOW) - i
e
fficers and Directors, or Trustees: 1 . s
Residence Address :

ifice Held Namein Full (Inciude number & street, apt. aao., clty, state & zip code)

_resi.chnt Michael A, Tongs 555‘-‘1. Pia St HNI. 96813

HNL 96818

rf;;;?ig el

1 declare, under the penalties set forth in Section 416-94, Hawaii Revised Statutes, that this exhibit has been examined by me, and to .
the best of my knowledge and belief is a true, correct and complete exhibit, made in good faith for the period stated,

Date January 9, 1980

(Signature of Authorized Corporite Officer)

{Office Held) N

INSTRUCTIONS

CODE NUM]IER If you have received the form in the mail during our annual mailing period, your code number is printed on the
label. Use that number to complete the form. Otherwise leave space blank. Do not call this Department.

DUE DATE: On or before the 90th day following the end of the fiscal or calendar year adopted,
FILING OF FIRST EXHIBIT:

1. Calendar Year Basis. First exhibit due as of the first calendar year in which corporation incorporated, provided that if the
corporation incorporated after December 20 an annual exhibit will not be required for the first year.

2. Fiscal Year Basis. First exhibit due as of the first fiscal year after the date of incorporation. If the first fiscal year is less than
10 the date of incorporation, the first exhibit will not be required for that short period. The fiscal year shall not
'*”‘H%W-uwommm_ e o — 1 ! Sl ] ol

INACTIVE CORPORATION: An exhibit must be filed annually even though the corporation may have been inactive for that period.

CHANGE IN PERIOD COVERED: Authorization will be granted upon written request to change the fiscal or calendar year,
provided however that upon the change the period covered shall not exceed twelve months.

Rev. 979 File Number

PLEASE RETAIN COPY FOR YOUR FILES

g

RS

i

B
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LING FEE $10.00 4’ ’
--«rlln in Duplicats) STATE OF-. WAl
DEPAKTMENT OF REGULATORY AGEMCIES
Business Registration Division

&
(-""’ & Iﬁ" 1010 Richards Strset

Malling Addresa: P. O. Box 40, Hosoluls, Hawaii 96814
‘pp t,-"& ?a'gl’l .
APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION OF TRADE
A -
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY (a-prmenkip) cuisting under the iws of the
(= coponstion) non-profit
Smteof____ HAWAII _  snd doing business st 135S Kalihi Strent

OR

. individual whose sddress is

i applying for the regitnition of & trade rume submits the lm‘ stalement:

" () That the trade oame is ROKULE'A

) Th#llnlﬂllhntuthegi “"S'I fﬂ“‘* ;-rthe-fomutudem:

10/]0aa B17R

(<) ‘That the nature of the business in which the sforesaid trade naowe is wbeused s the
perpetuation of ancient Polynesian culture ana navigational :,

practices. :
HAWATI s Ea
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU,
—  Herbert K. Kane *-H;ddymd:pms:ndnyldﬂlf‘:}i the
Vice-President . Polynesian Voyaging Society . 1in the
(Ofic Heid) (Name of Coapuar)

Wummmuwmmmwd hmuur(’“’)w
and beliel

Herbert l'.. Fane

Scbecrited and sworn to before me this Vice-President, Co'Founder,
of. 1926 Polynesian Voyaging Society
Circuit, State of Hawaii -
maﬂﬁminmuthemfd by the oéth of the applicant, ar by a genenil pariner i a parteership, or by an officer if »
corporation. .
T‘l ——

CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION OF TRADE NAME
In accordance with the provisions of Chopter 452 of the Hawnii Revised Statutes this Certificate of Registra-
ton is isued to secure 10 the: aforesaid applicant the cxclusive use of the ssid TRADE NAME throughout the
State of Hawnii for the term of ten years from the date hercof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | daer Earvwnio 1ot my band
. and dffixed ibe sedl of the Daparimeni of Regulaiory

- Agewcies, at Honolulw, State of Hawai, this  L7th
' day of Hay LI 76 )

"f’“'“‘?d
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POLYNGSIAN

o~

FRESIDENT
MICHAEL A TONGG

VICE PRESIDENT
JO ANNE STERLING
TREASURER
ANTHONY GUERRERD, JR.

SECRETARY
RENEE MILLER

BOARD OF

DIRECTORS

PAIGE KAWELD

BAREER
KEALNPUAMOKU
FROISETH
DAVID B, K. LYMAN, 11!
JERAY K. MULLER
SIEGFRIED AAMLER

AUGUSTYEE

BENIAMINE, T
YOUNG, MO

ADVISORY BOARD
GHARMAN ARINA, M.O.
FAED CACHOLA. MED.

KENNETH P. ENMORY. PH.D,
BEN . FINMEY, PHD.
WALLACE F. FRDISETH
SAM KALAI
HERE KAWAINLI
KAME, MF.A,

G. 2L KALHI

POMOMAT ICAWANANA DA
ED KEALAMAHELE,
REVEREND

VQYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 + HONOLULU ¥ HAWA||I 96818 / (B08) B41-3966

February 21, 1979

S

TO: DAVID LYMAN
FROM: MARLENE AMONG

SUBJ: MASTER'S OATH FOR RENEWAL OF LICENSE OF VESSEL

David, could you please fill in the enclosed form and
return to the PVS office. Thank you very much.

Love,

[ ta

1
U

@

Y

i
I
| JOHN KRUSE
! FRANGIS KAINOA LEE
’ GORDOM PRANAIA
I
i
\_ HAWAII TAHITI
o gt : . e
BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A
L N — . o .
- - i e e

s i

e bbb s by g




NOTICE

——i . Date_ 22 MARCH 1979
sail Vessel Official
Rig catamaran Name __ HOKULE'A Number 571 798
Marleen: "Original document lost"

Enclosed are the necessary forms to be completed in order for a new document

to be issued. Please have only the PRESIDENT, SECRETARY, or TREASURER complete
the front side of form (G-12580 and execute the front side before a notary public.
No other person can complete the front of this form. Have the master who will -
be master on the vessel complete and execute the reverse side of CG-1259 before a
notary public. On form CG-1305, please have the present master, Mr. Leon Sterling
complete and execute this form before a notary public. Return all forms. to this
office upon completion.

Please be caufioned that this will be the Tast document that will be issued to
to a "lost document". This is the second time that a new document will be issued

due to a lost document within one year.

Also, it would be to your Mailing Address: Commanding Officer
advanta CG Marine Safety Office

ge to have the vessel P. 0. Box 3160 (Pier 4)
registered with the State of Hawaii, as there is no Hl;nofulu Hawaii 96802
annual Ticense renewal, and should an accident occur, Ph: [808;545-5564
this would be.handled at the state level, and not *
involve the federal government. A state registration Attn: Documentation
would save a/grief for everyone concerned. -

. Tot of
(OVER)




p——

Finally, please return the form CG-1280 "Master's Oath for Renewal of LiCense”
of Vessel” together with a check for $10.00, payable to the U, S. Coast Guard,
to clear the over-due renewal. Only Mr. Leon Sterling can complete this
form, CG-1280.

2) CG-1305
3) CG-1280
{4) Return addressed envelope

Encl: ;1} CG-1259

R ik s AT o e
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POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

»
i
o]
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. - s |

HOKULE'A ACCOUNT wat [ | - !
P. O. BOX 6037 : : 1
HONOLULUY, HAVI'&III 96818 - ’ March 21, d9
: 1

: ) i

PAY TO THE : }
CROER OF U.S. Coast Guard = 10.00 :
P —— Ten and no/l00=====-=-==

Zx First Hawaiian Bank

HONOLULU, HAWAILIJ

DOLLARS

e S T AT T 1 L T3 AT e

U S




ADDMESS REFLY TS
Commanding O0fficer
CG Marine Safety Office

R P. 0. BOX 3160 (Pier &)
" .z NOTICE OF REPORTED VIOLATION  Honolulu, HI 96802

LRt o Ph: (808]546-5564
Lt 2t - f ’r} CASE NO.
ATYORVL T AN I A 16713/34-571798
1= v Rl e WY C 19 March 1979
, . S ; 1. _

Gopd P/

Polynesian Voyaging Society
P. 0. BOX 6037
Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

L -

F
Gl
o 1
L MAME OF VEISEL VESIEL NUMBER|LENGTH HORSEFDWER SROS TOMS HET Tons
HOKULE'A 571 788 61.4 == 7.61 7. -

Dear Sir: ) -

A report has been received in this office stating that there has been a violation of the laws of the United States
and/or regulations with respect to the vessel _HCKULE'A (571 798) .

LAH ' E.'U!s OF VIOLATIOGN ’ A0 L 'EMALIY
c - _Failure to present for deposit or $10.00
46 U.5.C. 267 renewal Permanent Yacht License No. 56 for .
the sail catamaran HOKULE'A (571 798) within
three days of its-expiration date. Said license

e P S S —

| Under the above-cited Igﬁyiﬁﬁeredg nl;linns_s, ﬂapl:nc ty.l:r.l?ghge- tof$10.00 has been incurred by

you, 4as owner, and for this penalty the vessel may be liable.

The District Commander has the duty to decide within statutory limits the amount of penalty tc be assessed.
Before a decision is made in this matter, you are given the opportunity to submit a statement. The statement
should set forth all facts favorable to you, including any comective action you have taken. You may do this by
. letter or by requesting a personal interview with a Coast Guard officer if you believe it would help you present
yous case. If you desire an interview, notify this office as soon as possible 50 arrangements may be made.

If your answer to this letter or your request for a personal interview is not received before 2 _APRIL 1979
the full penalty will be invocked. Theresfter, if necessary to enforce collection, the case will be tumed over
to the U. S. Attomey for appropriate action.

Sincerely yours,

Q. JLeduer

Documentation Officer
By direction

DBEPT. OF TRANSP., U. 5. COAST GUARD, CG-2767C (Rev. 7-67)
PREVIOUS EDITIUN MAY DE USED T
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DEPARTMENT OF Fomm Approved.

TRANSPORTATION Budget Bureau Ne. 04=R3039
U.5. COAST GUARD
CG-1280 (Rev. 59-74)

FOR COAST GUARD USE ONLY
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RO,

UNITED STATES COAST GUARD

1
FOR OME YEAR FROM

MASTER’S OATH FOR RENEWAL A
OF LICENSE OF VESSEL S —

FLACE CF ENDDRSEMENT

PLEASE CopLeTs Ty ‘—
' S FORM, E—
RETURN WTH Vess s ucﬁ% HOTAREZE. a

PORT
Please Write Batween Lines: HONOLLILL, HAWATN
FARE OF MASTER 7

v Lrrora Nosang Lyniew o

FaME OF VESSEL e, ¢y S g22
HOKULE ' A et v
OFfICIAL NO. ROME PORT OF VESSEL KIND AND TTFE OF [LATEST) WESSEL DOCUMENT

HONQLULU, HAWAN

Permanet Yacht lLicense
DATE ISSUED

DOCUMENT NO. 5 PLACE WHERE |S5UED
HONOLULU, HAWAI
T (8 REAREST OF BRTH STATE Cil COUNTRY OF BIEH o DATE OF BIRTH o~
s
_ 2/ G totpar /773
vd‘hi.s vessel is isnot [] wused exclusively for pleasure. . 4
(If used exclusi vely lor ploasure do not complete naxt two lines.)
FASSENGERS TO BE CARRIED [lsix or LESS ] MORE THAN S1X ] none
! FREIGHT TO BE CARRIED [ ] owNER'S PROFPERTY [ Fom HIRE [ 1 noHE

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONLY IF YOU ARE A NATURALIZED CITIZEN

MAME OF COUNT BEFORE WHICH YOU WERE MATURALLIID

DISTRCT, COUNTY, OR STATE DATE OF NATURALIZATION NATURALIZATION CERTIFICATE MO,

1 s wear that the information given above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief;
that the properry of the vessel named above remains the same as expressed in the vessel's latest enrollment or license;
that I am a citizen of the Unived Stares;

that the license referred to above shall not be uied for any other vessel, or for any other employment than that for which it was
granted, or in any trade or business whereby the revenue of the Uniced Staces may be defrauded;

and that Wl equipments or any part thereof, including boars, purchased for, or the repair parts or marerials to be wsed, or che
expenses of repairs made in any foreign country upon said vessel, within the year immediately preceding the date of this appli-
op. have been duly reported and accounted for under the provisions of section 1466, title 10, and section 272, title 46,

Atell States Code, and the duties thereon have been duly paide

= ¥ S T | SIGHATURF OF NOTARY FUBLIC OR 90N OFFICER =
AT P VEaE _ 7 ALl M »7“"'”"""“
2278 IM r977 Jt Quartlicinf Linseid ,{)‘de 9 {_,é_"_ 2 W'W/ﬁ*
"Insert the appropriate one of the ﬁ:llnwing: “"Permanent Enrcllment,”’ "i”;rmlnenl License,” “Temporary Enrollmenr,” *Tem|

license,”" ""Permanent Yacht Enrollmen Tempurary Yacht Enrollment,” " Permanent Yachr License,” “Temporary Yachr License,™
“Permanent Frontier Enrollment,” or “"“Temporary Frontier Enrollmence.'”

HOTE —~ The vessel's latest enrellment or license must be presented to the documentation officer with this cath whether such
presentation is in perssn or by mail. This form must be subseribed ond sworn to before o natary public or before &
documentation officer

FREVIOUS EDITION MAY BE USED
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Cammandmg Orfficer "

Marine $afey
Y Office
O, Box 37 160 l-pm.‘”

Reverss of CG-1280

NOTICE OF EXPIRATION OF LICENSE PI: "ouly, Haweaii P5802
{3081 546-5564
Pore._____ HONOLULU. HAWAN
FEB
Date.. R ...E 6 !9?9.. R
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIERY,
TTTTTTTTRLUT O BOXTe 037 aer N
Honolulu, Hawaii 96818 \
Sir:
NAME OF VESSEL KNG QRDOSY: | oFmcaL o, | DATE OF
HOKULE'A P.Y.L.$56 571 798 3-6-79

The license of the vessel named above which is documented in your name as owner according to the records of
this office expires on the date shown and must be delivered for surrender, renewal, or deposit to the documenration
officer in thie marine inspection zone where the vessel may be not later chan 3 days (exclusive of Sundays and holi-
days) after its expiration, or if the wessel is ac sea ar the time, within 3 days after her first arrival within any

. zone. If it is not so delivered, the master will become liable to 2 penaley of §10, even though the vessel is hid up

or out of commission on thar dare. Further, if the vessel is used in the coastwise trade or in the fisheries afier
the date of expiration and while chere is no valid document in force, the vessel itself will be liable to a finc of
$30 at every port of arrival and in certain instances ro other penalties provided in law.

Upon the presentation of the vessel’s document, the oath for reatwal on the reverse of this form executed and
sworn to before the documentation officer or any officer authorized by the laws of 2 State to administer oaths gener-
ally, and, if any special requirements are applicable (such as those for inspection by the United States Coast Guard),
evidence of compliance therewith, the documentarion officer concerned will renew che license for the vessel. If che
license is presented for rencwal at any time within 30 calendar dars prior to the date of its expiration, it may be
renewed for 1 year from that date of expiration.

If it is inconvenient to prt.um :he-l'ice-l;;;_a.: the documentation office in person, it may be renewed by mail, if
desired, No penaley will be incurred for failure to have the license on board in such a case during che time neces-
sary for the transmission of such papers in the mail 0 and from the documentarion office.

A %gg;ﬁi;tmn v Oficery L

N
-

PLEASE L3MPLEIE 1S FORM, NOTARIZE AND
RETURN ViitH VisSel'S LICeRSE. v e
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CG-1255 (Rev. 6-69)

OATH5 ON REGISTRY, LICENSE, OR
ENROLLMENT AND LICENSE OF VESSEL

OATH OF OFFICER DR AGENT OF INCORPORATED COMPANY

roAT SERVICE HORSEPOWER

Honolulu, gaua‘i‘t Pleasure
MAME OF OFFICER OR AGENT TRE b

K ADDRESS OF OFFICER OF THE CORFORATION "
Michael A. Tongg President P.0. Box €037

FULL CORPORATE NAME OF CORPORATION AND WTERMAL REVEMUE SERVICE EMPLOYZA WO. L]

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY —
STATE N WHICH INCURPORATED BUSINESS ADDRESS OF COABGRATION (Include . |RIG
Zip Coda)

Honolulu, HI 96818

N ii sail catamaran
NMDI-F{EE::‘EJL‘I u.lu Hawa P' 0' Bﬂx 6037. - HOME PORT OF VESSEL
HOKULE'A Honolulu, Hawaii 96818 |'y,pnnqyyy, Hawaii
TADFFICIAL MO GEOSS TONNAGE MHIT TONMNAGE TEAR BUILT [PLACE OF BUND
571 798 7.61 - 1976 Honolulu, Hawaii
3
AN
WAATERLAL AS APPEARS BY [DOCURENT) NO. POAT WHERE LS5UAD \ CATE 155D
wood P. Y. L. 56 Honolulu, Hawaii -3-6-78
CAUSE OF SURBENDER
Original document lest.
’m',“.‘o‘.'.“":'j*','-uﬁ"__’ O sic orten [ s o sie 5 viome

L i
FERIGHT TO BE CAREHD:

[N

Do—w-wn«- ' Dr—-r—- 'E]uau

HAME OF rmrn\n\ﬂu ;\:—ﬂ " or ms\-EE» nﬁﬂﬁrggm& BORN| STATE OR COUNTRY DATE OF NIXTH
s L * - THIS SECTION ONLY IF PRESENT MASTER 15 A NATURALIZID CITIZEN

MAME OF COURT B WHICH PRESENT MASTER WAS NATURALIZED
Erre ey

DISTRICT, COURTY, Of STATE DATE OF NaTURALIZATOM

A TURALITATION CERTIFICATE MO,

This vessel D is EI is not within the customs district where the vesasl document
is to be pauved.

PRESET LOCATION OF VESSELY

1 swear that the information given above is true and cotrect to the best of my knowledge and belief,
that the corporation named above is the sole owner of the vessel identified herein;

that the president or other chiel executive officer and the chairman of the board of directors of said corporation are citizens of
the United States and no more of its directors than a minority of the number necessary to constitute 3 Quorum ane noncitizens;

3 that 75 per cenium of the interest in said corporation is owned by citizens of the United Stares; char the tide to 75 per
centum _of the stock of said corporation is vested in cititens of the United States free from any trust or hduciary obligation in

vor of any person not a cititen of the United States and that such propostion of the votiag power of said corporarion is vested
in citizens of the United Stares;

that through no conteact of understanding is it 5o arranged thac more than 29 per centum of the voting power of said corpo-
ration may be exercised, directly or indirecely, in behalf of any person who is nor a citizen of the United Strees: it

that by no means whatsoever is the control of any interest in said corporation in excess of 2% cent conferred
permitted 1o be exercived by any person who is not a citizen of the Unﬁ:d States; pee o upon or

B that no subject or citizen of any foreign prince or state is, directly or indirecely, by way of truss, confidence, or otherwise
interested therein, or in the profits or issues thereof; "

7 that the present master is a citizen of the United Stares.

B | alse swear that all equipments or any part thereof, including boats, purchased for, or the repair parts or materials to be
used, or the expenses of repairs made in any foreign country upon said vessel within the year immediately preceding the date
of this application, have been duly reported and accounted for under the provisions of sections 257 and 258, title 19, and section
272, title 46, United Staces Code, and the duties thereon have been duly paid.

SGHATRE &

P
?ebiast X/ (F2

SUBSCRMED AMD SWORN TO BFORE ME:

510w Tl NOTARY P - OR DOCUMENT. Nﬁ‘
WO TEAR W@W i .
23 Mazct | 1979 Hotary Public, First Judicial Circuit

1 jnsert *Frealdent,” 'Sscretary,’’ "Speclally suthordzed offieer,’ gr ""Ageat’’ s the cage n.rlb-.

21 vesusl in owned by more than ons owner, only the numbaer of the messging ownar, if ore has been deslgnated, or one of the ownsrs, shall
be shown. b

3 Ses secimn 3.3, Curtoms Regulations, for means whersby vesssl may become sntltled to American reglatry. I the veawel falis within,
clasuns 4, 5. 6 or 7 of that section, the ippropriats clauss requirsd by ssction 1.18, Customs Regulstions, shall bs Inssrted hare.

it veumel in not withts tha cusioms district whers the vesnsl document is to be issard.

3 Sirikw ont this sectisn il veawal la not 16 engage In comstwlas trade.

8 Sirike out this section in case of licdnasd vassel of less then 20 tons.

7 srice out this swctten ln case of registered Veanel, If the master is within the @l atrict whore registry £s to be made, and la the case of
licerined oF srrolled and tocensed vesmal,

B Striks cut this ssctlen In cawe of registerd venasl,

82
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MASTER'S OATH ON REGISTRY, LICENSE, OR ENROLLMENT AND LICENSE
(Section 4144, and sectioa 43510 RS., & amended; 46 U.5.C 22 and 262)

THIS OATH MUST NOT B USED FOR RENEWALS OF LICENSES BY ENDORSEMENTS

HAME OF MASTER +”" ADDAESS
DAVi& Belden Kuaana Lyman, ITI N

e cail NAME OF VESIE [OFFICIAL WO Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

catamaran "/I:!IJKULE' A [ ] a—
CITY [OR MEAREST CITY) OF BIRTH STATE 0% — _________ |owE );-
%ﬂf&b—’iﬂ #JW‘{/ — .:"/,-&5' /7?f 6%-}— /%

- COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONLY IF YOU ARE A NATURALIZED CITIZEN

A OF COURT MFORE WesCH TOU WERE HATURALIZED

DASTRACT, COUMTY, OR ITATE |Dﬁl[ OF MATURALLZATION (FLATURALIZATHOM CERTIFCATE MO,

T OF vESSELL
Pleasure

1 II'!II'M ;:umllu 'mlomuni-'.inn above is true and correct w the best of my knowledge and belief; that | am a ciriten of the
Uni i

# that the license grideed 1o the vessel identified herein shall not be used for any other vessel or for anrwhﬂem@'lupm than
that specified .b?'- 11 in any trade or business whereby the revenue of the United States may be defrauded.

A -1

umswomtnu!ou-u1

NS ile ..Ul'ncsn - T
; Tfﬂ'glcial C:ch.uit

DaAT | MORTH A
28 March 19 79 Ci --1"9— Qﬁarn of “Ewﬂiﬂ
' lawm “counsting trade and mackerel Silery” “whale Gy, “mackered iﬂ; gﬂga%um %?ﬂ%%é:a tt‘li.n" comting and
m&;’n::;"' [in case of enrollid and licenied for fornign and coniting trade on the nonhers, sortheisiarn, and “rlhw-:uﬂ- l‘uun. orherwise
* Serike out this section in case of regissered vessel. o ’J’H'-]‘1

.
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ADDREIS REPLY TO

Commanding Officer

o ooy CG Marine Safety O0ffice
T P. 0. BOX 3160 (Pier 4)
. :7 - ;- NOTICE OF REPORTED VIOLATION Honolulu, HI 96802
o S S LI g¥IN Ph: (808)546-5564
) _."- _._',r'-' _ . H; 4 ',;.r B CAIE NO.
TR ASET IR PR | I U ‘- 16713/34-571798
; A U e WYy 19 March 1979
, L e

j_ .,'-' i l_/. ;,"'-J’
Polynesian Voyaging Society : ‘-1 ' . A
P. 0. BOX 6037
.

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818
L
HAME OF VESSEL VEISEL MUMPER|LENGTH HORIEPOWER SROS3 TONS HMET TOMS
HOKULE'A 571 798 61.4 - 7.61 7.-

ey

TN

8 e

Dear Sir:
A report has been received in this office stating that there has been a violation of the laws of the United States
and/or regulations with respect to the vessel ! .

M!- EQIEE! ﬂz wo;, .I.‘I'IEH I MAIIHE l!u‘.h!:
Failure to present for deposit or $10.00_

46 U.S.C. 267. renewal Permanent Yacht License No. 56 for

the sail catamaran HOKULE'A (571 798) within
three days of its-expiration date. Said license

Under the sbove-cited e Jh'&eigguﬂ.?iofs, '2%5%,‘.3 zh%‘mmc of $10.00 __ has been incurred by

yYou, as owner, and for this penalty the vessel may be liable.

The District Commander has the duty to decide within statutory limits the amount of penalty o be assessed.
Before a decision is made in this matter, you are given the opportunity to submit a statement. The statement
should set forth all facts favorable to you, including any comective acticn you have taken. You may do this by
letter or by requesting a personal interview with a Coast Guard officer if yoa believe it would help you present
your case. If you desire an interview, notify this office as soon as possible so0 arrangements may be made.

If your answer to this letter or your request for a persozal interview is not received before 2 _APRIL 1979
the full penalty will be invoked. Thereafter, if necessary to enforce collection, the case will be tumed over
to the U. S. Attomey for appropriate action.

Sincerely yours,

§  Jtdar

Documentation Officer
By direction

. BEPILOF TEANEP, U, B COAST GUARD, CU-2TRTC (Rev. 7-07)
PREV ETHTIUN MAY BE LSED N
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DEPARTMENT OF Fomm Apgrared.
TRANSPORTATION Budget Bureaw No, D4-RI0IP

U.S. COAST GUARD
I FOR COAST GUARD USE ONLY
RENEWAL NO,

CG-1280 ([Rev, 9-74)
FOR OME YEAR FROM

MASTER'S OATH FOR RENEWAL TREVIGUE u:éiwfu%_
OF LICENSE OF VESSEL DATE OF ENDORIEMEMT

DEPARTMENT OF TRAMSPORTATION
UMITED STATES COAST GUARD

FLACE OF ENDORSEMEMT

PLEASE coypyer;
: Is Fﬂ onolulu, HI 96818
RETURN WTH Vs g A D cnozu

PORT
Please Write Betwasn Lines: HONOHINY, HAWALT
HAME OF MASTER |~ ADDRESS OF
e Brioy Nvsmp Lyniod o v f 922
HAME OF VESSEL yig
HOKULE'A s K
CINCIAL MO, |HOME PORT OF VESSEL FIND AMD TTPE OF (LATEST] VESSEL DOCUMENT
HONOLULU, HAWAN Pernanet Yacht L4

DOCUMENTNO. | PLACE WHERE ISSUED DATE ISSUED
HONOLULU, HAWAI! 3-6-78
TTY (O HEAREST CITYI OF BITH o~ | STAIE G COUNTAY OF BEH o TE OF WRTH
| Mwsr g aa?:ég /73

" This vessel is is not [] used exclusively for pleasure.
(Il vaed exclualwely for plamsure do not complefe next fwo lines.)
PASSENGERS TO BE CARRIED [Csix on LEss TUiMoRE THAN SIX . [T7 noNE
' FREIGHT To BE CARRIED ] oWNER'S PROPERTY T FoR HIRE L] wone

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONLY IF YOU ARE A NATURALIZED CITIZEN

MAME OF COURT BEFORE WrilCH YOU WERE MATURALIZED

CASTRICT, COUNTY, OR STATE DATE OF NATURALIZATION NATURALIZATION CERTIFICATE NO,

I swear that the information given above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and ﬁc!id;
that the property of the vessel named above remains the same as expresied in the vessel's latese enroliment or license;
that | am u citizen of the United Scates;

that the license referred to above shall not be used for any other vessel, or for any other employment than thar for which ir was
granted, or in any trade or business whereby the revenue of the United States may be defrauded;

and that all equipmenrs or any part thereof, including boats, purchased for, or the repair parts or materials to be used, or the
expenses of repairs made in any foreign country upon said vessel, within the year immediately preceding the date of this appli-
catpop, have been duly reported and accounted for under the provisions of section 1466, title 19, and section 272, title 46,
Uﬁ States Code, and the duties thereon have been duly paid.

Fal

Y3 k'!;i.;f_'/____d M A Fimer, N FIOTL et ____
UBSCRIBED WND SWORM TO BEFORE ME; SICHATURE OF rO0Taky FuBLIC OR i ThOm BCER -
BAY YEAR ! Al e S JM 'i? .
2222 ["het [ 1977 5% Gk il Lol iy 3 Dl T P
'Insert the appropriate one of the following: “Permanent Enrollment,” "“Fermanent License,” " Temporar Enrollment,” "Tﬂ"ponl?

License,” "Permanent Yacht Enrollment,” "Temporary Yache Enrollment,” “'Permanent Yache License,” “Temporary Yacht License,”
"“Permanent Frontier Enrollment,” or "Temporary Frontier Enrollment.””

NOTE =~ The vessel's lotest enrollment or license must ba presented 1o the dacumentation officer with this coth whaerher such
prasentation is in persen or by moil. This form must be subscribed ond swem to before o notary public or before o
documentotion offi cer

PREVIOUS EDITION MAY BE USED
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Reverse of CG-1280 Comm""d“'-‘g Officer -

.lrm-g Sifety Offi,
HQE;J:K;‘ :':T'ﬁﬂ {Pier ‘cla
NOTICE OF EXPIRATION OF LICENSE ;30“ "'“"‘ Y5802
46-5544
Porr.___ HONOLULU. HAWAN
F
Dare &8 0 '5..!935’.
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIEFEY,
TTTTTPUTOUUBOXTR03T T T e \
Honolulu, Hawaii 96818
- %
Sir:
NAME OF VESSEL Ny QEBogE: | oFmciaL No. A
HOKULE'A P.Y.L.#56 571 798 3-6-79

The license of the vessel named above which is documented in your name a5 owner according to the records of
this office expires on the date shown and must be delivered for surrender, renewal, or deposit to the documentation
officer in the marine inspection zone where the vessel may be not later than 3 days (exclusive of Sundays ind holi-
days) after its expiration, or if the wvessel is ar sea ac the dme, within 3 days after her first arrival within any

zone. If it is not so delivered, the master will become liable to 2 penalty of $10, even though the vessel is laid up

or out of commission on thar dare. Furcher, if the vessel is used in the coastwise trade or in the fisheries after
the date of expiration and while there is no valid document in force, the vessel itself will be liable to 2 fine of
$30 ac every pore of arrival and in cercain instances to other penalties provided in law,

Upon the presentation of the vessel's document, the oath for renewal on the reverse of this form execured and
sworn to before the documentation officer or any officer authorized by the laws of 2 State to administer oaths gener-
ally, and, if any special requirements are applicable (such as those for inspection by the United States Coast Guard),
evidence of compliance therewith, the documentation officer concerned will renew the license for the vessel. If che

license is presented for renewal at any time wicthin 30 calendar days prior to the date of its expiration, it may be
renewed for 1 year from that date of expiracion.

If it is inconvenient o pmcnt the license at the documentation office in penon it may be renewed by mail, if
desired. No penalty will be incurred for failure ro have the licease on board in such a case during the time neces-
sary for the transmission of such papers in the mail 1o and from the documentarion office.

'"-<g %%g:rliiiio}. Officer)

‘-

PLEASE £33PLe 'L'Jllu FORM, NOTARIZE AND
RETURN Vil TH VesSel'S LICEiSE. v ey
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E671239 (Rév. 668) Trmmmmmrm e
OATHS ON REGISTRY, LICENSE, OR
ENROLLMENT AND LICENSE OF VESSEL

- OATH OF OFFICER OR AGENT OF INCORPORATED COMPANY
PORT SERVICE HORSEPOWIR
Honolulu, ya!ﬂaﬁ Pleasure None <
HAME OF QFFCEE O AGENT TITLE If\/ . (ADDRESE OF OFFICER OF THE CORMORAT ~
Michael 4. Tongg President

FULL CORPORATE MANE OF CORPORATION AND INTEAMAL REVENUE SERVICE EMPLOYER hO. %

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY (

STATE W WiCH MCORFORATID BUSINESS ADDRESS OF CCRPORATION (Tnclude CL=3

Honolulu, HI 96818

wﬁam{m]u, Hawaii mpcfmn_ BOX 6037 "iizl“:i::imaran
" Tulu, Hawaii 96818 .
HOKULE'A Hono : Honolulu, Hawaii
“OEFICIAL NO. GROSS TONNAGE MET TOMMAGE TEAR BUKT FLACE OF BULD
571 798 7.61 7.- 1376 Honolulu, Hawaii
5 -
Ay
ATERTAL AS APFEARS §Y [DOCUMENT) NG [PORT Wt s5UED N DATE 133D
wood P. ¥. L. | | Honolulu, Hawaii -3-6-78
CAUSE OF SURRENDER

Original document lost.
\ 1' J'll_”' i
PASSENGERS TO BE CaRNED: ' (, ",

D Bia or len D Mpry thom Lz mﬂh-

CTY IN Ot NIAISFEIE!‘ "ﬁf‘i‘ﬁ?{“ BORM] STATE OR COUNTIF DATE OF BUITH

e R COMH.I'I‘I THIS SECTION ONLY IF EI_SEN'I MASTER IS A NATURALIZED CITIZEN

P 2 ;
FREVGHT T BE CARRIED, t ) uners pra

Mmrusqr]ntmj

MAME OF COURT BEFORE WIENCH PRESENT MASIER WAS MATURALIZED
LR P

DISTRCT, COUNTY, OR STATE (DATE OF HATURALIZATION HATURALIZATION CERTIFCATE MO,

“This vessel D is D is not within the customs district where the vessel document
is ro be 13aued,

PEESENT LOCATION OF VESSELY

1 swear that the information given above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief:
that the corporation named above is the sole owner of the vessel identified herein;

that the president or other chiefl executive officer and the chairman of the board of directors of sid corporation are citizens of
the United States and no more of its directors than a minority of the number necessary to constitute 2 quorum are noncitizens;

5 that 7% per centum of the interest in taid corporation is owned by citizens of the United Stares; that the title o 75 per
centum of the stock of said corporation is vested in citizens of the United Scates free from any trust or fiduciar

obligation i
favor of any person not a cititen of the United Stares and thar such proportion of the votiag power of said cnrpu:arinnsl.: \'el:ﬁ
in cirizens of the Unired States;

that through no contract or understanding is it so arranged thar more than 25 per cemtum of the voting power of said corpo-
ration may be exercised, direcely or indirectly, in bebalf of any person who is not a citizen of the United Steces;

that by no means whatsoever is the control of any interest in said corpm'uu'on in excess of 2§ cent Ferred
permitied to be exercised by any person who is not a citizen of the United Staces; per centum con npon or

& that no subject or citizen of any foreign prince or state is, directly or indirectly, by way of trust, confidence,

r oth i
interested therein, or in the profits or issues thereof; OF othernise,

7 that the present master is a citiven of the United Srares.

I also swear that all equipmeénts or any part thereof, including boats, purchased for, or the repaic paris or materials to be

used, or the expenses of repairs made in any foreign country upon said vessel within the year immediately preceding the d
of this application, have been duly reported and accounted for under the provisions of sections 297 and zsa.’tuh 19, and s:m:::
272, citle 46, United States Code, and the duties chereon have been duly paid.

ICHAEL A. TONGG e /
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN 1O BEFORE ME:

23 March 1979 otary rublic, rFirst Judlicial Circuit

82

1 tnmert ** Presldent,” "'Secretary,” *"Speclally authorized officer,’* or **Agent*’ as the case may be.
21! vesssl o cwned by more then one owmer, only the number of the msnaging owner, il cne bas been desigrated, or sne of the owners, shall

o showm. B L
3 Sow mectran 3.2, Customs Regulations, for means whereby vesssl may become mtitled o American regintry, If the vessel falls withis .

clm: s 4, 5, 8 or 7 of that s&ection, the appropriate clause required by section 3:18, Customs Regulstions, shall be Inserted hapy,
41t vasael is not withhe the customs district whars the vesass] document 18 to be lasusd,
3 #1rike out this sectien I veswal I not to sngage in comstwlee truds.

€ Sirtke cut this section in case of lickeed vesss! of loss then 20 tons.
B Seriis out this veetion in cawe of rogletersd Veanel, If the master ip within the cistrict where registry is to be made, and in the cane of
licensed or snrolisd and lesnmed vessal.

L3 Sirike out this section ln cawe of regl stered veanal,



MASTER'S OATH ON REGISTRY, LICENSE, OR ENROLLMENT AND LICENSE
{Section 4144, and section 4320 RS, 13 amended; 456 U.SC. 22 and 262)

- T

THIS OATH MUST NOT B USED FOR RENEWALS OF LICENSES BY ENDORSIMINTS

HAME OF MASTER
David Belden Kuaana Lyman, III

(-] sail MAME OF VESSEL

catamaran HOKULE'A

onolulu,

Hawaii 96822

CITY (OR MEAREST CITY) OF BATH "~

STATE OBt
% D fr it f ed f? i//f// —_ .'.’-7’ .5" 57/

Y Dl (943

- COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONLY IF TOU ARE A NATURALIZID CITIZEN

ettt = e
Mumnmmmm-u&nﬂ.ﬂm

CASTRICT, COUNTY, Ok STATE IDA'Il. OF HATURALIZATION

A TUALIZTATION CERTIFICATE HO.

AR GTmENT OF VISSEL
Pleasure

lsmﬁuﬂmﬁnﬂmmnhu-smnﬂcmhﬂnhﬂtdmykmw“pnndhlnf that | am a cititen of the

Uniced Scaves;

'lllu:lnInuln;lﬂmlmdn-nuladmuﬁdhn:mlhllmhlﬂh-nrmrmsdufwanyuhﬂempbmmlm

thar specified -b;f“! :1 in any trade of business whereby ehe revenue of the United States may be defra
A =1

—

SRLIEY
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(ad &5 i

J‘.res :

than b b
'Suﬁ:::ﬁ-mﬁnhmdmimndmﬂl. ' )”“1\'

o,
Tty

R s S L I

-,. |: OR Do z ’ oF FICER
Mci&l Circuit

i lagert “coasting crade and mackerel Eshery,” “whale fshery.” “mackerd im; “cm ss;‘?lnuun incaseof a (2:£ 2 ].;j comting and
foreign erade™ (in case of enrolled and licensed for fornign and cosming trade om the northern, nomhesstern, and .ntlh-pwrmm otherw:
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DERART:ENT OF MASTER'S OATH FOR NEW OR LOST DOCUMENT, AND MAW"
U3 CORT CUARD DECLARATION OF NEW OR ALTERNATE MASTER oA
(Rev. 8-67) DEPARTMENT OF TRAMSPORTATION
U.5. COAST GUARD .
MARINE IMSPECTION ZOME | PORT DATE
Honolulu, Hawaii Honolulu, Hawaii
HAME OF MASTER
David Relden Kuaana Lyman I1IL _
lIHTHP?A:E (Ciu-.emu. Country) DATE OF BINTH Honolulu, Hawaii 96822
__Honolulu, Hawaiif DCT 1943
NAME OF VESSEL MGsail HOME PORT OFFICIAL NO:
' catamaran | ii
EMPLOYMENT OF WESSEL"Y KIND AND TYPE OF DOCUMENT
Pleasure P. Y. L. No. 56
[nar: ISSUED -

DOCUMENT MO. ]mm WHELE IS5UED
- Honolulu, Hawaii 3-6-78
COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONLY IF YOU ARE A MATURALIZED CITIZEN :

MNoma of Court before w! oy were poturalized

\\ Fum OF MATURALIZATION

DISTRICT, COUNTY, STATE

Fﬂuuun ICATE NO.
T : i

0 OMER FOR NEW D

1 swear that the informacion given above is true and co
United States [J by birch [J by naturalization.” | furth
other employment than that specified above, or in an
that according to the best of my knowledge an
marine document (shown above) which I
boats purchased for, or the repair of

deliver and surrender.?

sections 257 and 238, Title L

ear that the
e or business whereby
ief, the property of said vessel

s or maierials to be uwsed, or the ex
vessel, within the year immediatel tding the dare of this cath, have been
nd section 272, Title 46, United States Code, and the dutics thereon ha

best of my knowledge and belief; that I am a citizen of the
s¢ granted to the said vessel shall aot be u for an;
revenue of the United States may be defrauded; an
jns the same as expressed in the vessel's lacese
wipment of lhay parts thereof, includi
de in any floreign country upon

for under the provisions of
duly paid.

I also swear that
nses of repair
uly reported and

\

Ijl OATH OF MASTER TO LOSS OF DOCUMENT

deliver it Mo\ the approp D
Vi

I swear that 1o the best of my knowledge and belief that che said vessel was last documented under the document shown abuve and

said document has been lost, destroyed, or unintentionally mislaid. I alsa swear (or affirm) that if the document iy found again, 1 will
i tien officer at the port of issue and that I will advise him char | have made this oath or affirmation.

.'\.
'
T

|'.-- ° -\

A e A

d

April 4, 1979 ar Sy FS
DECLARATION OF NEW OR ALTERNAE ﬁm%ﬁ%fxpi’{w

O —
NAME OF FORMER MASTER \

1 declare that the informaton given above is true and cor
wessel identified above; that 1 am a citizen of the Unite
employed in any manner whereby the revenue

' ; and thar
nited States may be defrau

e best of my knowledge and belief; that I am the master of the
sel shall not, while her license continues in force, be

SIGHATURE OF
o whale By .
i -"g'...-m

Vlnsers “cossting trade,” “coasting trade and mackerel Babery,
foreign trade™ (im cmic of envelled and licemsrd for foreign awd counsting irads
pheet 4
" Serdie out this section in cise of 2 regiiteded vessel,

*Serile our chis seotion i case of & vessal to be regivtered,

U= BALE L

GFO 5113

(R

“mackerel fishery,” "cod Rshery,” ™ [ T bi), e ing oF
o orsbenio, ad meotbs e o, sberas e 8y ). ot frelgn




March 29, 1979

10: DAVID LYMAN

FROM: MAR

SUBJ: MASTER'S OATH FOR NEW OR LOST DOCUMENT,
AND DECLARATION BF NEW OR ALTERNATE
MASERR

Aloha David, thought mailing the documents to
you would make matters a lot easier. Please
sign the two documents where indicated and mail
them back in the enclosed envelope. I will- luwe
them notarized a2t Michael Tongg's office.

Thank you so much for all the humbug. It useris
paper work that needs

Also, how would you suggest pomn-ntly securing
the registry license on Hokule'a? Thie is the
second issue for the registry license and was told-
by the Documentation Office of the U.S. Coast Gl.mrd
m:;.n another would not be issued if it was lost -
ag.

mﬂlu r




| QEAMIOEY SY GIUNLIYD SINTWNOOA

'JEFAKTMWT-OF MASTER'S DATH FOR NEW OR LOST DOCUM( ., AND Form Approved
U5 COAST GUARD DECLARATION OF NEW OR ALTERNATE MASTER R B

DEPARTMENT OF TRAMSPORTATIOM
U.5. COAST GUARD

MARIME INSPECIIGN IONE | PORT DATE
Hawaii Honclulu 2-27-78
NAME OF. MASTER Davta
Pxxih vid B, K. Lyman, III
BIRTHPLACE { City, State, Couniry) :M?E OF BIRTH el "A{/ f{ /;2
Honolulu, Hewaii 10-8-43
MAME OF VESSEL G HOME PORT |om:m HO.
HOKULE'A 28il et Honoluly E‘__ :
MENT OF VESSEL ' KIND AMD TYPE OF DOCUMENT
Pleasure P.Y.L.
(== HO. PORT WHERE 15SUED . DATE ISSUED
“ 1 Hanoluln | 1.929
COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONLY IF YOU ARE A MNATURALIZED CITIZEN
Mome of Court bafore which you were noturalized
DISTRICT, COUMTY, STATE Innﬂ OF MATURALIZATION MATURALIZATION CERTIFICATE- MO,

O OATH OF MASTER FOR NEW DOCUMENT

1 swear that the information given above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief; thac I am a citizen of the
United States [] by birth [ by naturalization.” I further swear that the license granted to the said vessel shall not be used for any
other employment than that specified above, or in any irade or bwiness whereby the revenue of the United States may be defrauded; snd
‘that according to the best of my knowledge and belief, the property of said vessel remains che same as expressed in the vessel's laress
matine document (shown above) which I now deliver and surrender.? [ also swear that all equipment or ahy parns thereof, includ
boats purchased for, or the repair of parts or materials to be wed, or the expenses of repairs made in any foreign country upon sai
vessel, within the year immediately preceding the dare of this oath, have been duly reported and accounted for under the provisions of
sections 237 and 258, Title 19, and section 272, Tite 46, United States Code, and the duties thereon have been duly paid,

.!IGN.MUII- OF MASTER
/ - ry
E’T OATH OF MASTER TO LOSS OF DOCUMENT ' ’

‘I swear that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the said vesscl was last docamented under the document shown above and
-said document has o lost, destroyed, or unintentionally mislaid. 1 also swear (or affirm) that if the document is nd again, 1 will
deliver it to the a priace D entation officer at the porr of issue and that I will advise him that I have made this cath or afirmation.

o | 7 4

"“‘"“'.“Eﬁ' ;:;?:LM L _.%; o -{—:za:?

'l\ Subscribed and ywom 1o belore me; SIGNAT?I! OF ?‘I’AI‘( PUBLIC OR DOCUMENTATION OFFICER
L%

.mu s 97‘- ?‘f 7

0O DECLARATION OF NEW OR ALTERMATE MASTER OF VESSEL
NAME OF FORMER MASTER

1 declare that the information given above is true ind correct to the best of my knowledge and belief; that | am the master of the
wessel identified above; that I am a citizen of the United States; and that such vessel shall not, while her license continues in force, be
employed in any manner whereby the revenue of the United States may be defrauded.

SIGNATURE OF MASTER

* Inserr “coasting wrade,” “coasting trade and mackerel fshery,” "whale fishery,”" "mackerel fishery,” “cod fishery,” “pleasure™ fiv cair of & pucid), "coasting or
fmhﬂ rade” (dn care of emrelled and licensed for foreign and roaning trade ou the morthers, noribeastern, and wortbueiters frontiees, otheruiie than by sea ), “or ﬁ:@u

* Sirike out this section in case of a registered vessel.
¥ Serike out chis section in case of a vessel to be registered.

I G GOVINNMTNT FRINTENS OFFICE: 14T OF = I=100

GPO 85115

L

et e 3



¢ S RANTPORTATION ' - ks
¢ U. 8. COAST GUARD i - ! T e ST
CG-1259 (Rev, 6:69) , .
- OATHS ON REGISTRY, LICENSE, OR . /
ENROLLMENT AND LICENSE OF VESSEL ¢ ./ {
OATH OF OFFICER OR AGENT OF INCORPORATED COMPANY IR Q
ou Sexvick PORSEROWIR
H nolulu Pleasure None :
HAME OF OFFICER OR AGEMT FITLE ¢ ADCRESS OF OFFICER OF THE COWORATION
Michael Tongg President '

FULL CORPORATE WAME OF CORPORATION AMD INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE EMPLOYER Ho. £

TTATE M WHICH INCORPORATED Iﬂ!lﬂ:ll ADDRESS !f CORPORATION (Thclude L
Zip Coda)

Hawaili ) sail catamaran .
FAME OF VESSEL P. 0. Box 6037 HOME PORT OF VESSEL
HOKULE'A Honolulu, Hawaii 96818 Honolulu ki

OFFICIAL MO, GROS3 TONNAGE MIET TORMAGE YEAR BURT PLACE OF BULD

| ] 7.61 7. - 1976 Honolulu
3
o TERLAL AS AFPEARS BY |DOCUMENT] (HO. PORT WHERE ESUED ) (DATE ISSUED

wood P.Y.L. | ] Honolulu 3-22-76
CAUSE OF SURENDER

Change of corporate officers and originel document lost.

PASSEHGERS 10 BE CARMED: Dﬂlvhn Dll-n&nlll E Hona
FREIGHT TOr BE CARRIED: [T oumeriprapesy 7 s e & sicee
bAME OF PRESENT MASTER ICITY I Of NEAR WHICH FRESENT MASTER WAS BOEM| STATE OR COUNTIY x DATE OF RiNTW

geg@ reverse
COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONLY IF PRESENT MASTER 15 A NATURALIZED CI‘IE‘N
T

— e
ik OF COURT BEFONE WHICH PRESENT MASTER WAS NATURALIZED

DISTRICT, COUNTY, OR STATE DATE OF MATURALIZATION MHATURALIZATION CERTHICATE NO. -

. 0. O . ' FRESENT LOCATION OF VESSELY
‘This vessel - is is not within the customs district whers the vessel document
is o be sssued.

1 swear that the information given above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief;

that the corporstion named above is the sole owner of the vessel identified herein;

that_the president or other chief executive officer and the chairman of the board of di 3 of sid corporation are citizens of
the United States and no more of ics direciors than & minority of the number necessary to constiluté & quofum afe noncitizens;
Sthat 75 per centum of the interest in ssid corporation is owned by citizens of the United Sustes; that the title to 75 per
centum of the stock of said corporation is vested in citizens of the United States free from any trust or fiduciary obligation in
favor of any person not a citizen of the United Staves and that such proportion of the votiig power of said corporation is vested
in citizens of the United States;

that through no contract or understanding is it 3o arranged that more than 235 per centum of the voting power of said corpo-
ration .II,"JI:I exercised, direcely or indirectly, in behalf of any person who is not a citizen of the United Scrres; Pe

that by no means whatsoever is the control of any interest in said corporation in excess of 25 per centum conferred upon or
permitied 10 be exercised by any person who is mot & citizen of the United Stares;

€ thar no subject or citizen of any foreign prince or state is, directly or indirectly, by way of trust, confidence, or otherwise,
interested therein, or in the profis or issues thereof;

7 that the present master is a citizen of the United States.

¥ | also swear thar all equipments or any part thereof, including boats, purchased for, or the repair parts or materials to be
used, or the expenses of repuirs made in any foreign country upon said vessel within the year immediately preceding the date -
of this application, have been duly nexaned and accounted for under the provisions of sections 257 and 238, title 19, and section
272, title 46, Unived States Code, and the duties thercon have been duly paid.

—?LM%H- TONG£

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME: W{W
DAY = MONTH TEAR 3 . .
2 [" March 1978 i1, cémﬁsgxmres = ;EHE’:E“- State of

1 [neert " Prasident, ** “Secreiary,"” *'Gpecislly suthordsed officer,’” or “Agent'* as the cass may b .
211 vesssl s owned by more than one owner, only the number of the managing owner, if ons has bean designated, or ons of the vwnars, shall

be shown.
3 3aa seciran 3,3, Customs Regulstions, for means whereby vosssl may becoms entitied te American ragistry, If the vessal falls withia
clannes 4, 3, & or 7 of that the spprops clause ired by 3.18, Cu Re #; shall be inserted hare,

4 5t vesas! is not withbs tha cusioms disirict where the vesssl document lu to be lasnsd.

S girika out this section if veswsl is not to engage In coastwise trads.

6 Birike out this section In case of licdnasd vesssl of less then 30 tons.

7 Strilks out this section In cave of regletersd Veanal, If the manter in within the district whers registry Ls to be made, and In the cans of
Heensed or snrulied and licensed vesssl,

¥ grrikes vut this sectlon in case of reglstsred vesssl.

% The officer ov sgent of the corporation subscribing to thie osth, If other than the president or + shall p n written i
att@sted by the corporste seal, suthorzing him to sct 'n this behsll.

FREVIOUS COITION 18 OLSOLETE




MASTER'S OATH C  REGISTRY, LICENSE, OR ENROLLMEK \ND LICENSE IS
{Section 4144, and secrion 4320 R.S., &s amended; 46 US.C. 22 and 262)

m——— ALY

THIS OATH MUST NOT BE USED FOR RENEWALS OF LICENSES BY ENDORSEMENTS

HAME OF MASTER ADDRELS
e David B, n
ne [HAsE OF VESSEL Honolulu 96817
seil ot. HOKULE'A
CITY [OR MEAREST CITY| OF BIRIH STATE OR COUNTRY OF SIRTH DATE OF MATH
Honolulu Hawali 10-8-43 o (

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONLY IF TOU ARE A MATURALIZED CITIZEN

HAME OF COURT BEFORE WHICH TOU WERE MATURALIZED

DISTRICT, COUNTY, OF STATE l&u OF NATURALIZATION [HATURALIZATICH CIRTIFICATE MO, =
EMPLOYMENT OF VESSELT
Pleasure
L“-:‘r thar the information given above is true sand correct to the best of my knowledge and beliel; that 1 am a cititen of the .
il ey :

® that the license granted 1o the vessel identified herein shall not be used for any other vessel m‘ for any other employment than
that specified ibove of in any trade or business whereby the revenue of the United States may be defrauded.

—— 4
A

)

N7

" SUSSCRILED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME: /

27

“Fes |T7f

_.

SIGNATURL OF ;'M‘\' PUBLIC OR DOCUMENTATION OFFICER
-~

! Basere “coasting etade snd mackerel fishery,” “whale fishery,” “mackerel Rshery,” "cod fahery." “pleasure.” fin cave of & yache), or “comsting snd
foreign twade ™ (in case of enrolled and licensed for foreign and coasting trade on the northern, rorthesstern, and northwestern Fronriery, otherwie

than by sa).

* Sirike out this iection in éase of registered vessel.

L
ST Teges .J ¢
. 1
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encl. (2)

April 18, 1979

Judy o
Documentation Office . ,
CC Marine Safety Office

P.0. Box 3160 (Pier 4)

Honolulu, Hawaii 96802

Alcha Ju'dy H

]

Attached you will find the notarized document for
‘Master's Oath for Mew or Lost Document, and *
Declaration of New or Alternate Master.

Mahalo for your patience and assistance w!.l:h t-..he
updating of the documents for Hokule'a., The. .
time you npent with me was appraci.nted PR

If you requi:e further information, pleua call.

Me ke aloha pumehana, .

' Administrative Secretary

e it i




MIRIKITANI and TONGG !
Altonneps at L

173-C South Kului Street . Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 . Telephone 523.2441

Winston Mirikitani
Ronald P. Tongg
Michael A. Tengg June 13, 1980

Mr. L. Higita

Asst. Documentation Officer
CG Marine Safety Office
P.0. Box 3160

Honolulu, Hawaii 96802

Re: Hokule'a
Dear r. Migita:

As per your notice dated May 14, 1980, please find

enclosed "Master's Oath for Renewal of License of Vessel. .

Sincerely,

MIRIKITANI AND TONGG

By

MICHA A. TONGG
MAT:cs El/ .
Enc.

MARLELE. _Gordon must sign the Jotary Book.

__—.—-‘-—-

o e

e e ey o B o\ g




- DEPARTMENT OF
« ' TRANSPORTATION =
' U.S. COAST GUARD
CG-1280 (Rev. 0-74)

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
UNITED STATES COAST GUARD

MASTER'S OATH FOR RENEWAL
OF LICENSE OF VESSEL

a0 Form Approved.
Budpet Bureou Mo, 04-RIO3F
FOR COAST GUARD USE ONLY
REMEWAL NO,

FOR ONE YEAR FROM

4-23-80

PREVICUS REME'WAL MNO.

DATE OF EMDORSEMENT

onolulu

PLACE OF ENC-ORSEMENT

ADORESS OF OwWHNER

uania.raa sv uddilLdv) SIN

]
rl 1? HMPH‘.TE n."s FBRM "ﬁmﬂllf Aun Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

CEFURY T ESSELS LICENSE oo o

FIRAE OF MASTER 7 . B e
Gopoen Jolianasra
NAME OF VESSHL Rav. 7, 4 ‘527-?9!
HOKULE'A
OFFICIAL ND, HOME PORT OF YESSEL KIND AMD TYPE OF [LATEST) VESSEL DOCUMENT
) HONOLULU, HAWAN Permanent Yacht License

DOCUMENT HO. PLACE WHERE ISSUED DATE ISSUED
; B SOTRRR Ll ﬂw—nﬁw’ pra=12
! TG B STATE Of COUNTHY OF B DATE OF BIRTH 7
| Afontol el s A hirg s 7 ARy 1940

+/This vessel is ca is not @"uud exclusively for pleasure.

(1 used exclual vely for plessure do not compleis mext fwo lines.)

I FREIGHT TO BE CARRIED [[] owMER*s FROPERTY [C] For WiRE ] wone

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONLY IF YOU ARE A NATURALIZED CITIZEN

1
|
1 t' PASSENGERS TO BE CARRIED [[1=ix ox LESS [l MoRE THAN sIX 1 none
13
| MAME Of COURT BEFORE WHICH YOU WERE NATURALIZID

DISTEET, COUNTY, OR STATE DATE OF HATL on HATURALIZATION CERTIFICATE MO,

1 swear thar the information giver above is true and correct to the beste of my knowledge and belief;
that the property of the vessel named above remains the same as expressed in the vessel's latest enrollment or license;
that I am # citizen of the Uniui-i Staves;

that the license referred to above shall not be used for any other vessel, or for any other employment than thar for which it was |
granted, or in any trade or business whereby the revenue of the United States may be defrauded; ;

and that all equipments or any pari thereol, including boats, purchased for, or the repair parts or matefials to be uied, or the
cxpenses of repairs made in any foreign country upon said vessel, within the year immediately preceding the_dacte of this appli-
cation, have been duly upurtnd and mccounted for under the pmvinms of section 1466, tide 19, and section’ 2712, title 46,

U&iwd States Co-dc -rir.m ve been duly paid. i
SIGHATURE % { ﬁ ?2 W f
SUBSCHBED AND SWONN TO mg Mh RGHATURE GF ROTARY PUBLIC O DOCUMENTATION OFFICER

/Jté Teere) | J220 M;?,,.JA_£4 ;

( ‘Insert the appmprh/l- one of the following: “Permanent Enrollment,” “Permanent L cense,” “Temporary Enrollment,” " Tempora
License,” "Permanent Yacht Enmtlmem. Temporzry Yache Enl'olll'ntnt. “Permanent Yacht License,” “Temporiry Yache License,”
“Permanent Frontier Enrollment,”™ “Temporary Frontier Enrcliment.”

HOTE - The vessel's lotest enrollment or license must be presented to the documentation officer with this sath whather such
— resentation is in person or by mail. This form must be subscribed ond swom to before a notary puhllgqr before o
documentation officer.

»,

' FREVIOUS EDITION MAY BE USBD
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Reveras of CG-12&0

Commanding O,

._"G Marine Sc.’e.'yc\gr!ﬁ:p
NOTICE OF EXPIRATION OF LICENSE. G, Box 3140 [Fier 4 )

;.Ionn!uru, Hawsii 3455052

iz (808 548.5564

HONOLULY, HAWAR

| T St vl L2, . S
MAY 1 4 1980
Date e e
weow-. Polynesian Voyaging Society . . Owner
P. 0. Box 6037
—oeeeBonolulu, Hawaii 96818
Sir:
KIND OF DOCU- D
NAME OF VESSEL MENT AND NO. OFFICIAL NO. Exp':g.ET?gN
HOKULE'A P.Y.L.# 34 571 598 4-23-80

The licensc of the vessel named ibove which is documented in your name as owner according to the records of
this office expires on the date shown ind must be delivered for surrender, renewal, or deposit to the documentation
officer in thie marine inspection zone where the vessel may be noc later than 3 days (exclusive of Sundays and holi-
days) after its expiration, or if the vessel is ar sea ar the time, within 3 days afrer her first arrival within any
zone. If it is not so delivered, the master will become liable to a penalty of $10, even though the vessel is laid up
or out of commission on thac date. Further, if the vessel is used in the coastwise trade or in the fisheries after
the date of expiration and while there is no valid document in force, the vessel itself will be liable to a fine of
$30 ar every pore of arrival and in certain instances to other penalties provided in law.

Upon the presenmation of the vessel's document, the oath for renewal on the reverse of this form execured and
sworn to before the documencation officer or any officer authorized by the laws of a Stace ro administer oaths gener-
ally, and, if any special requirements are applicable (such as chose for inspection by the United Staces Coast Guard),
evidence of compliance therewith, the documentartion officer concerned will renew the license for the vessel. If the
license is presented for renewal at any time wichin 30 calendar days prior 1o the date of its expintion, it may be
renewed for 1 year from char dare of expiration. -

If it is inconvenient to present che license at che documentation office in persen, it may be renewed by mail, if
desired. No penalty will be incurred for failure to have the license on board in such a case during the time neces-
sary for the transmission of such papers in the mail to and from the documeneation office.

%

-

. By arr=stud
o — ¢ ada Commending Oftcn
Lo i = ML) ey NG \5E0_Morine tmemact

o { Docurmiéntation Officer)

PLEASE COMPLETE THS FORM, NOTARIZE  AND
CTURN WITH VESSEL'S LICENSE. -

s a2
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=====—1 THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA [ === [====
e EERMANENT . i :
p g N T — . |‘ DEFARTHENT OF TRAMSPORTATION -
[r—— _....HMR.ILLTJI,...HM;[_,___“L}'ﬁ U. 5 COAST GUARD I
Rebaitt ot ".... i .
. 4 o .. ]

License of Vacht wnder Tweny Tons

In Conformity to Chapter Two, Title it.lfm. "Regulafion of Commerce and Navigation,” of the Revised Statutes of the United States
and to " An Act fo amend Scctions 4214 and 4218 of the Revised Stotutes relating to Yachts,"
cpproved August 20, 1912

Michael A. Tangg of [N Honolulu, Hawaii 96818, President

having iaken and mubseribed the oath® required by law, ond haming avern® that
POLYNESTAN VOYAGING. SOCIETY "
incorporated under the laws of the State of
Hawaii, with offices at P. 0. Box 6037,
Honoluwlu,. Hawaii 96818
isa
. I
|
] Y
This westel. has. been admbasured-under—fhe
' provisions of Public Law 89-476 ond shall be
I USEd ERcluzively o o plecsure wessel wntil | m—
: dan d--ard-edocumented -under—the
appropriate stobubes,
citizem  of the United Staies and the sole ouner  of the vessel called the
. WOKULE!"A of Honolulu, Hawaii
anl tht the ssid vassel s bult in the year 1500 at . Honolulu, Hawaii il o wood
-.W»-Mmﬂmm“mmm_um_ﬁrmmm Hawaii
- v . M N . Ty T e




o

et

e

g L

NI cern AT
the said esseliva® 53il catamaran ; that she has
= deck — mart i.a - stim, and a = stern; that
Rar register lengoh is 61.4 v feet, her vagisier breadth 156.6 1v feot, her register depth oo 3.1 fewt,
kar height 2 e v ot that she macrures as follows: :
Tons vatrm
Capacity under nuwapecdods . Tormula, 1/2(LBPA1Q0) X 2.iu section 69.17-5(a) &.(¢). . .. ... i 61
Capacity between decksabove fonmage deck . . .« v« o 0 o 0 vcw v e a0 e e TR - - .
Capacity of enclorures on ihe upper deck, viz: Fi casth i ; bridge ; poop : break
; excess hatchways ; light and air

Aouses—deck side chani radia

L e SO S— il

Deductions under Section 153, .led&'&mlﬂ, ar gmended (Section 77, title 46, United States Code) :
Crewspace — Maser's cabin

Stwering gear Anchor gear Boatswain's stores —
Chari house Donkey engineand boster . Roedio house e
Siorage of sells Propelling power (actual space _10_hu11)2) No
: TeoraL DEDUCTIONS P F—
Ner Tenwace Under section . . | 7,- |==
The following-deseribed spaces, and no others, haoe been omitted, vig: Forepeak ‘15{339331 other spaces (except double
bottoms) for water ballast s open forecastle open bridge open poop . open shelter deck ., cabing
companions galley skylights wheelhoure T B TP — s ARhOF gar denser
donkey engine and boiler Hesring gear light and air spaces other hinery spaces "

And _ David Belden kuaana Lyman, 111

, the master, having svorn thot he is a citizen of the United

States, that this oesel, used and employed exclusively as a PLEASURE VESSEL or designed as o model of Naval Architecture, shall not, while thir license continues in force,
transport merchandise or carry pu gers far pay, or engage in any unlawful trade, nor in any way wialate the revenue laws of the United States, and shall comply with the
Lawi in all other respects:

LICENSE is herchy granted for the said YACHT ta proceed from port to port in the United States without entering or elearing at the Curtomhouse, and to foreign ports
without clearing in the United States. Thir LICENSE will continue and be in force for ONE YEAR from the date hereof and no longer.

Honoluly

GIVEN under my.iﬂd and seal at the PORT of
District of Hawaii

this 23ed  adyer April
in the year One Thousand Nine Hundred and . SEVENEY=Nine (1979). %{ ',
AKAND, umentation cer

By direction oF oOificor in Chango, Manine Inspection.

Smmﬂﬂmdmh-huﬁ-m“nﬂ
o Bobatitote “afirmation™ whea necesary. 5!
# Bobatirots “aMirmed™ when nreemary.

4 fraert the mame mnd Loainess sddress ol I'I'Ihlt T TR O ive the nase
and bz inens wdid of ean of the owners 1-r|l'!'|ll ownar, I one n-ﬁlll!nm-u‘ll l
s ol bw 3o frbfawed by 1he names of the siber owners and ihe nros = =Ly ene B an¥ owner

* Wrlke “wood,” "Iun," “lwlel,” 6r i remlred.

" On tha firsk docums u s w veassl, write In this Ihlk‘\qnllluhm‘ -, bullider.® O ey doeus

nt u..l. m-mmn..—li.h- masent o bemisrar lhtlmm

ok sther Shan the first. reclty wheih dcumunt. e The orlafaat e eo:‘; T he Tormar docurment
wartandared, and U reasen for buoe of 5o new

-
* Wit "und e nnllrwnL & il Ikﬂ-\-‘ I the first dagument nf 0 wew vessl, give
- Te e e i A e T
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ENDORSEMENTS OF RENEWAL

nawal Ne. 1. Port of
The within-déseribed YACHT LICENSE is hereby renewed for ONE

Resawal Mo, 4. Port of
The within-described YACHT LICENSE is hereby renewad for ON

AR from 19 YEAR from 19—
' ].. e [Seal] . ) Documentation Officers [Seal] Documentation O fficer.
wwal No. 2. -~ Port of | Renewal Ne. 5. Port of
The within-described YACHT LICENSE it hereby renewed for ONE The within-described YACHT LICENSE is hercby renewed for ON
. AR from.Z " 19 YEAR from 19.
‘;',;%z:‘& - Documentation QOfficer, [eal] Documentation Qfficen.

.nml‘lh. 3. Port of
The wrli!n-dnmhd YACHT LICENSE is hereby renawed for ONE
R from : [ | J—

. Documentation Officer.

Renewal Ne. é&. Port of
The within-described YACHT LICENSE is hereby renewed for ON
YEAR from 19

[Sesl]

Documentation Officer,

i § | ¢ | =
e = -1 2 i ¥
s gl g P g |
2 i, L | s | lile
55 gl B g = L ¥ = il =
5 S = b= b H T ci a
i = ("] El — = = s W o -QN ;
w = & = o E g bl -
= 23 S R = 8s |a
= E op & = = ? 2 - alg Zz
I . 8 s 1 Ear®
- 5! * - e ; E - = 8
= F x 2z " €8 gx |
3 E = m =B m : ;§ =)
N - I = i |85
™ R - g N a
i : A i z
| 1
= L q_ : i
: i s -
i val No. 7. Port of " Resewal No. 10.  Port of
E he within-described Y ACHT LICENSE is hereby renewed for ONE The within-deseribed YACHT LICENSE ii hereby renewed for ONE
! from 19— YEAR from . 9
i I
i [Seel] Bocamentation Officer] [Seall Documentation Officer,
" wal No. 8, Port of Resewal No. 11, Podt of
" he within-deseribed YACHT LICENSE is hereby renewed for ONE The within-described YACHT LICENSE is hereby renewed for ONE -
from [ | YEAR from i 19—
i al
i [Se ] Documentation Ofhcer. ISNI!] Documentation Officer.
|
; wal Ne. 9. Port of Resewal Ne. 12 Poct of _
he within-described YACHT LICEMNSE is hereby renewed for ONE The within-described YACHT LICENSE is hereby renewed for ONE -
i from 19. YEAR from 9
[Seal] [Seal] Documentation Officer,

Documentation Officer.
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-~ ENDORSEMENTS OF CHANGE OF.+ I1TER

1)

Port of |

having token the oath

required by law, is of p + master of the withi d vessel, vice

L s Documentation Officer,

Port of | —

having taken the oath
required by law, is ot present master of the within-named vessel, vice

Documentation Officer.

(10)
Port of
having 4o
required by law, is af present moster of the within-nomed +
Documeniar.
[§3})
Port of

having #a
required by law, is ot present master of the within-nomed v

——— d Documentat;

(3)

Port of | L —

having tcken the cath
required by law, is of present master of the within-named vessel, vice

(12}
Port of

having to
per of the withi d ve

required by low, is at present

'Documentation Officer. ' Documentat
4 (3
Port of 99— Port of
. having token the cath having to

required by law, is ot present master of the within-nomed vessel, vice

required by law, is ot present master of the within-nomed ve

Documentation Cfficer. —_— e . Documentart
(5) (14)
Port of 1%. Port of
having taken the oath having #a

required by law, is at present master of the within-named vessel, vice

required by law, is ot present master of the within-named ve

Documentation Officer. D at:
({1 {15)
Port of 19— Port of
having token the cath having ta

required by law, is ot present master of the within-nomed vessel, vice

required by low, is of present master of the within-nomed ve

required by law, is at present master of the within-named vessel, vice

.Documentation Officer. Documentat:.
-n ) o i . (18)
Port of 19 Port of
. having {aken the ooth having to

required by law, is at present master of the within-named wr

required by law, is ot present master of the within-named vessel, vice

Documentation Officer. Documentar: |
({ }] 0“7 :
Port of 19 Port of
having taken the ooth having to

required by law, is at present master of the within-nomed ve .

Documentation Officer. Decumental
(L)) na)
Port of 19. Port of
having token the oath having to

required by law, is ot present master of the within-named vessel, vice

Documentation Officer.

required by law, is ot present master of the within-nomed v

Documentan

B e MR s



U. 5. COAST
CG-2901 (Rev. 3-81)

GUARD

COURTESY MARINE EXAMINATION

TIME FOB | DATE
T iToN U. S. COAST GUARD AUXILIARY o e /2 Bek 53
CITY (or county) AND STATE CME CONDUCTED IN

He

REGISTRATION HUMBER

ar name and document number )

LENGTH

OWNER(S)

FT.
' e/

7

?Dg’phe:*b o, L pc.‘;,.
F—

NOTE TO BOAT OWNER: This is one of the many public services rendered by the Coast Guard Auxiliary. This examination
is made as a courtesy, and is made only with your consent. This check list is furnished for your information. No violation

} report is mede to the Coast Guard or to any law enforcement agency. There is no assumption of liability of any kind for
| either services given or any opinions expressed in connection with this examination. By sccepting the CME decal you are

pledging to maintain your boat and equipment to the standards of safety exhibited during the examination. Plesse remove the
decal if the vessel is sold.

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

spaced, distinctly visible. Mame and hailing port
displayed and officlal number marked on main beam
{documented yocht only).

YES | NO ITEM DESCRIPTION YES| NO| ITEM DESCRIFTION
1. I1DENTIFICATION AND NUMBERING - Papsars are in 3. DISPLAY OF CAPACITY INFORMATION - Not reguirad
/ arder, Numbers block type, propar size. Properly for award of decal. Courtésy examinar should dlscuss
hazards of not obtefving capacity recommendations,

4.
the decal. Courtesy examiner may discuss with t

interested boater.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - Not required 'l-u.r“iwm of

AN

2. BELL-Boatsl6 Tt. or over.

HULL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER - Mat raquired for
award of the decal. Courtesy axaminar may discuss
with tha Interested boatar.

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

ITEM DESCRIPTION

YES

AUXILIARY REQUIREMENTS
pol ITEM DESCRIPTION

e st . e Bt ias

properly instalisd.

{
i 6. PERSONALFLOTATION DEVICES - Approved type, « Tha number of approved PFD's required Is the larger of
§ W required number, serviceable condition, sultable sizae, the number of POB or the numbar of bunks o H
i | readlly accessibie/immediately available as required. with a minimum of twe. fa YV -)
e
//7 vznxt'.n'ln‘?nk- for asch closad gel A I //
& ual ank compartmant on vessals bullt bétween
42540 anci8-1-80. Vessals bullt after 8180 (may 7. Sama as facursl regulaticna,
/ include thoae bullt after 8-1-78) only need to show /
manufacturers compllance labal,
|~ 8. BACKFIRE FLAME CONTROL - Properly attached to B. Satlsfactory Installation required, except outboard
/ mﬂﬁmﬁrmnmn.mlmrm :rc:o:;d oogglrl- — engines, regirdiess of date of construction,
k" | 9 FIRE EXTINGUISHERS - Approved type. Adsguata In [ | 5. One portabls unit In boats less than 26 . regardiess of
lv/‘ E:‘.“'m:}; m‘;‘g‘_ ;-u:lm.'é:.oglayn:mm. "”/ construction or fixed fire extinguishing system.
10, SOUNDPRODUCING DEVICE - Adaquate; meats federal [ —
gﬂ:;.":"tm b;w&l}un:gﬁns ugfhllen Installec: 2 / 10. Required for all boats. e B
1. MNAVIGATIONAL LIGHTS - Appropriats display requlrad 11. Mavigation and anchaor lights Installed and operating
\/ ' betwean suniet and sunrise and. Guring perlods of < satisfactorily. (Boats 16 ft. or over oniy).
raducsd visl Bllity. I/ O iNcanD Ol INTERNATIONAL
2. Must have VDS sultable for day and night use, all boats
12, VISUAL DISTRESS SIGNALS - Mests minfmum number / B i b T e e I tarbont o Canstal Wt
raquired for boat size and location at time of i
examination. graater than IJ.G ft. In length.
ADDITIONAL AUXILIARY REQUIREMENTS
YES | NO ITEM DESCRIPTION YES | NO ITEM DESCRIFTION
13. PORTABLE FUEL TANKS AND CONTAINERS - if on il =
board, condition satisfactory, free of leaks, properly / 17. GALLEY STOVE -1t an board, marine type, property
stowed.
14. PERMANENTLY INSTALLED FUEL TANKS - Condition l—|18. PADDLE OR DAR - Required for undsr 15 ft. only.
and ::.nllllllnn satisfactory. Fusi flll opening on deck  |_—" |
// outs ml?uw.w'::uml‘:lmm ::::Eptlm tuel spill u/ 19. FUMP OR BAILER - Suitabls size for boat.
1§. CARBURETOR DRIP COLLECTOR - Initalled 20. ANCHOR AND ANCHOR LINE - Sultable size and length
/ satisfactorily 10 prevent spill into bilge. / for and operating area.
16. ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION - Wirl g d cond| 21. GENERAL CONDITION - Vesssl In good overall cond|tlon
// k.ai"-irllllx fused, no knife switches in br;r’l'-: ?"ll‘l.illl'lu it / :2:::[:'"' frea fram 1;;‘.':.“"“': m‘n%':mm

capacity label limits,

STATE SAFETY-RELATED EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS

These iterns of stats safety-releted equipment fmor corered obove) are required by the state listed below and are sither not presently

aboard or are nat in‘good cendition.

This list must be corrected befora award of tha CME decal can be made.

T B S AR T M TN BT Ty LAY T RO s

DECAL ISSUED (number] | DiSTRICT 1 CERTIFY that | have personal mined this vessel and find its condition as stated above.
DIVE FLOTILLA -~

] ; y

! f"{ 2 @ 7= (Signature t‘l’ﬁﬁmimr)

]

I T LA %*i: Al R

i

f PREVIOUS EDITIONS ARE OBSOLETE




" Ly 3:211
: ;" OWNERS CHECK LIST FOR RECOMMENDED CONDITION AND EQUIPMENT STANDARDS

Whila nat cause for withholding the decal, the Auxillary recommends the following standards af condition and equipment. Your boating pleasure depends
upan the condition of your craft and how you outfit and maintain her

fm | THROUGH HULL FITTINGS SHOULD HAVE SHUT-OFF ] HANDRAILS SHOULD BE SECURED WITH THRQUGH
VALVES OR WOODEN PLUGS ACCESSIBLE FOR USE, » BOLTS. . _
|
O A MANUAL BILGE PUMF SHOULD BE CARRIED ONBOARD [ SPARE CANNISTERS SHOULD BE CARRIED FOR HORNS
ANY VESSEL, INCLUDING THOSE WITH MECHAMNICAL OR WHISTLES WHICH OPERATE FROM COMPRESSED
PUMPING DEVICES. GAS.
- AUXILIARY GENERATORS SHOULD HAVE SEPARATE 0 SPARE BATTERIES AND SPARE BULBS SHOULD BE CARRIED
PERMANENTLY INSTALLED FUEL TAMNKS, FOR BATTERY OPERATED LIGHTS,
[} TOOLS AND SPARE PARTS SHOULD BE CARRIED ON 0 & FULLY EQUIPPED FIRST AID KIT SHOULD BE CARRIED
BOARD AND IN USABLE COMNDITION, . IN EVERY BOAT.

The following additional items of equipment are suggested The Coast Guard Auxiligry's Courtesy Marine Examination program

-dependmu on size, location, and use of boat. Is 8 public service effort designed to provide tha boating public with a
t '_____.._ convenient method of learning the equipment rquulnrmntl for boating .
safety. In addition to checking these equipment requirements, each
%::g‘:ﬂg:é‘ ﬂ:‘m' 1 M'y; WITH CHAIN Auxiliary Courtesy Examiner will gladly pass on any boating tips that
'BINUCUL.P.RS iy make your recreation more pleasurable. Please feel free to discuss
J BU.P-T-H.ODK any guestions that you may have concerning your boat and/or sport.
- CH ¥our Courtesy Examiner is not a marine surveyor and will not advise you

’ CDJ\ ILGT on the soundness of your boat's construction, but does have raference :
material available or can direct you to others with the requined i_pfnlll‘l&tl'on. Ny

"y DECK; Listed below are some of the more important safety paints to be k-sn: in
DEVIATION TABLE mind. 1f you have questions about any of these points, contact your

- COM ;

X -_cﬂu%sa PﬁOTHﬁlC’TDFI OR PARALLEL RULES
] B

i DIRECTIO

EMVIDE

SN FINDER, RADIO Courtesy Examiner,

LY RATIONE AND WATER 1. Rules of the Road place certain responsibilities on you with
A DLKIT AND MANUAL regard to signals and navigation lights. You should be aware
Ll

of the ones that apply 1o you.

2. 5mall boats should keep out afmemoflm vessals, aven. ] i
SOLNDING) . - - if-the:boat hes the “right of way."” —
K

3. Your speed should be kept down when procesding through
) anchorages, moorings, of near berths. You are responsible for
F'OIL AND GREASE (EXTRA ) your wake.

e h
V lﬁﬂ_sanws BOLTS, PINS, WASHERS, WIRE, TAPE E
O TELEPHONE 4, Itis illegal to moor 10 bucys, daybeacons, or other aids 10

H

W T I!LE B E
i

i

]

navigation maintained by the government.
ual‘gﬁeales E. In the event that your boat overturns or floods, put on penional
: flotation devices and STAY WITH THE BOAT.

RN LOTION :
BURN PREVENTIVE . . :
E-PARTS 4
- calL b !

DISTRIBUTOR POINTS
;DISTRIBUTOR ROTOR :
FUEL PUMP REPAIR KIT :
FUSES . :
RUNMING LIGHT BULBS
' SPARK PLUGS

=4 ) FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT YOUR 1
NEAREST COAST GUARD UNIT, STATE BOATING i
AUTHORITY OR THE COAST GUARD AUXILIARY i
FLOTILLA NEAR YOU. §

YOUR AUXILIARY CONTACT IS:

PO 9hE-155 -

s L TR el SR




‘ il e FILING FEE $1.00

-

Domestic Non;roﬁt Corporations

.-._'MAKE REMITTANCE PAYABLE
FO: DEPARTMENT OF

& HEGLILATDRY AGENCIES

: %UR CANCELLED CHECK
is YOUR RECEIPT

Mailing Address: P. 0

. im,- Hnnnluhl H’awali 96810

ANNUAL NONPFIOFIT CORPORATION EXHIBIT
OF

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

(Corporate Name)

Box 1 - :
9000 A 96819 For the Year Ended_ D2C* co 1979
(Malling Addres) (Zip Code) ~{Month, . DY) (¥ear)
Code No.  — [READ INSTRUCTIONS BELOW) . i "
Officers and Directors, or Trustees:
R Residence Address
Office Held Name in Full {Include number & street, apt. no,, city, stote & zip code)

ggeldﬂc nature of activities (describe fully)
ian lec{

POTSK 0 h T l \ i I = i
arers sett Hawadii arl.d other Pacific Islands by investrigaring through experi=
mental and other m~ans the cances, navigation svstam_md_ather_techﬁmLand,.mﬂ.n.mal_fm_
lertake s =

that enabled the Polynesians to

I declare, under the penalties set forthin Section 416-94, Hawaii Revised Statutes, that this exhibit has been examined by me, and to
the best of my knowledge and belief is a true, correct and complete exhibit, made in good faith for the period stated.

It Date January 9, 1980

(Signature of Authorized Corporate Officer)

{Office Held) =

INSTRUCTIONS

CODE NUMBER: If you have received the form in the mail during our annual mailing period, your code number is printed on the
label. Use that number to comglete the form. Otherwise leave space blank, Do not call this Department,

DUE DATE: On or before the 90th day following the end of the fiscal or calendar year adopted.
FILING OF FIRST EXHIBIT:

1. Calendar Year Basis. First exhibit due as of the first calendar year in which corporation incorporated, provided that if the
corporation incorporated after Decernber 20 an annual exhibit will not be required for the first year.

2. Fiscal Year Basis. First exhibit due as of the first fiscal year after the date of incorporation, If the first fiscal year is less than
10 days from the date of incorporation, the first exhibit will not be required for that short period. The fiscal year shall not
exceed 12 months after the date of incorporation,

INACTIVE CORPORATION: An exhibit must be filed annually even though the corporation may have been inactive for that period.

CHANGE IN PERIOD COVERED: Authorization will be granted upon written request to change the fiscal or calendar year,
provided however that upon the change the period covered shall not exceed twelve months.

Rev. 9/79 File Number

PLEASE RETAIN COPY FOR YOUR FILES
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LUNG FEE $10.00 =
~ .rile in Duplicate) STATE OF- . AN l'g_;:
DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AGEMCIES
Business Registration Division
1010 Richords Street
Malling Address: P. 0. Box 40, Honolula, Hawail 368

_ L
APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION OF TRADE STATE OF nyaee WIS

Ga-partmership) existing under the lsws of the
(2 corponation) non-profit
State of. HAWAII and doing busicess st 1355 Kalihi Streas

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

OR

_unindi-ridul-l‘l’hen wddress i

L

-~

-

. ) 0

in applying for the registration of 2 trade pame submits the following statement: -

() That the trade mame s HORKULE'A S,
' e

(b) That the applicant is ué”‘? "“’E"I'iﬁ“'f prepriemor, ot - } of the aforesaid trade name;

. e okt inapplicabie e ment * %

(c) That the nature of the business in ‘which the sforesaid trade name is to be used is the
perpetuation of ancient Polynesian culture ana navigational '.:,'_
practices. - o
STATE OF HAWAII - ]
CITY AND COUNTY OF HOHOLULU,

Zerberct K. Kane Hngdnlrmm.dqmudnnm&(::)k the
Vice-President ., Polynesian Voyaging Sncigty e soplicast nemed in the

(Office Held) {Name of Compasy)

(his)
to the best of &-}hmwld’

Herbert K. ne
Vice-Prasident, Co'Founder,

Sabscribed sad sworn fo before me this
of 1926 Polynesian Voyaging Society

Notury Public, First Judicial
; ; F Haunii
My Commission expires__June 19, 1979

mlprliulioamhmmhpmmmef&eapplhnubrlptnlplﬂnni{; pactoeeship, or by an offcer if a
T

(Fer Departmuctal Usa Only -

CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION OF TRADE NAME i
In sccordance with the provisions of Chapter 452 of the Hawnii Revised Satutes this Certificate of Registra-

tion is issued to secure to the aforcsaid applicant the exclusive use of the sid TRADE NAME throughout the
State of Hawaii for the term of ten years from the date hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 baw bereumto sei my band

. 3 and affived tht jead of the Dupartmimt of Regulatory
= Agencies, at Honoluly, lSure foM‘i‘NJ 17ch
' L1976

day of

- Hay .
. ?’fft’i-.p..-t. P2




